Wrutea of the Mesting of the Steta Highway
Commission of Virginie, Held in
Richmond, August 83, 1249,

in the Central Office Bullding, Bichmond, Virginia, FPressnt -
lhll!‘l. !I PI' Ell‘l'ﬂ"l', GED' P‘ Ihmrﬂit. lT'! PI ﬁ.rpiﬂ!. 5- Wi ml!-.
Howard Ca Rogers, Js Be Taapler, J. F. Wymcr and Js A. Andaraome
Tha mseting wes celled to order by the Chalrman,

Movad by Mr. Wysor, seocnded by Nr, Wanpler, that the
ainutes of the April 18=20 meoting be approvode Motlon sarrled.

Moved by Mra Rawls, ssoonded by Mr. Harplae, that parmite
oancellsd by the Ocumipsiomer from April 20 to Awgust 25 inoluslve,
ap authorized June 25, 1847, and recordsd in®e Auditing Division,
ba approveds Motion oarrleds

Moved by Mrs Wymor, seaonded by Mre Rogers, that the
Ocami aston approve tha permits isswsd from April 20 to August 28
inciusive, sa recorded in ths Auditing Divieion, Motion cerrieds

thereas, on May 29, 1249, our fellow membar Wayles
Rendolph Harriecn of Dapville, departed this life, and

Whoreas, Mr. Harriscn sparsd himsalf no time or effort
in studying the highway problema of Virginia making hixself a
nost veluable weset to the Highwey Commission and to the higimy
development in Virginle, and

Thereas, he had faithfully served as o mewber of this
body eince July let, 1845,

tharefore; Be it resclved that the State Highwey
Commlssion daplores the loss of this able and cutatanding gemtleman
and oolleague whose every aot was marked by the highest charnoter
«nd consideration)

Be 1t furthar rasolved that s gopy of thig resclution
be spresd upen the officlel mimstes of the Btate Highway Compninsicn
and thet a copy @ trenamltited to the family of the late Waylan
Randolph Harrison as a tribute of respact and love and mm an
expression of the heartfelt sympathy of thiz Cosmiesion,

Aaknowledgmarm: by the fanily I;I‘ Mr, Wayles R. Harrison
of the sxpression of sympathy of the Commission wes reportad o
" the Cosmsinaion,



Moved by Mr. Rewls, saoonded by Mr. Barrow, that the Cormigsion
confirm sward of scmtract om blde recelved May 17 for the oonstruohion
of Project 1€07-01, Boute Alb. 11, 1,366 M. W, 014 BCL Stauntan =
2,546 Wi, N. 0ld ROL Btaunteon (11,448 M. 5. Roekingham Co. line) te
the iow bidder, R, W, Moore & Doy, and Fohols Brothers, Inc., Btauntem,
Voo, &% the bid of $120,913,77, that 10K sdditioml be seb aslde o
cover the cout of enginsering and sdditiomal work snd §6,114,00 for
work by State Forces, making a totml of approrimately $139,100.00
chargeatle to this project, Motiom onrried.

loved by Mr. Barrow, ssocnded by Kr. Rogers, that ths Commission
confirm award of contract en Bids reseived May 17 for the ponetruotlon
of Project 1616=08, Roube 20, 0.077 M, 8. Int. Route 24 ~ 0.354 M. K,
KL Altavista, to the low bidder, 4, B. Burton Compaay, Inc., Lynchburg,
¥a,, at the bid of $210,904,55, that 10 additional ba aet naide bo
sover the copt of engineering und edditicnal work snd $288.00 for work
by Stats Forces, making & total of spproximstoly #232,250,00 chargeable
to this project. Motion oarried. '

Mowvsd by Mr. Rogers, socondsd by MWr. Harpine, that the
Comipslon sonfirm award of sontruct on bids recelwed May 17 for tim
somstruction of Projeot 13T7=01-02, Routes 808, 613, 618, 631, Q.07
Wi. W. Int. Route 872 (E. Mmek) = Int. Boute 606 (W. Snowville}, %o the
1ow bidder, R. G, Pope Comstructlon Oowpeny, Bristol, Va,, and Adane
& Tats Oonatraotion Compamy, Roanoke, Va., &t tha bid of $7T2, 748,45 and
that 10% additionsl ba sot aside to cover the oost of enginmering and
additional work, bmking & total ef spproximately $80,000.00 shargesble
to this project. DMotlon earried.

Moved by Mr. Barpina, seconded by Mr. Barrow, that the
Comnission ooufirm award of costrnot on bids reqelved My 17 for the
camrtruction of Projoot 2634-0l, Roube 622, 0,332 M. M. WL Winchoster=
0,733 M1, F. NOL Winohester {Swmyside), to the low biddsr, Garreti,
Non & Pool, Blaokstons, Va., st the bBid of $7,671.16 and that 108
additfansl be sot asids to cover the oot of enginsaring and additional
work, paking s total of approximetely §8,400,00 chargsable to this
project, botion earried. '

Meved by Mr, Barrow, secondsd by Mr. Tanpler, that tha
Conmiznion confirm award of contraet cn bide roceived May 17 for the
oonstruction of Projact 1880-01, Bouts 53,. 0.401 Mi, W. of W.' End
Lord Delewsre Bridge=0.479 Mi, W. of W. End Lord Deleware Bridge ARD
0,167 ¥, B, of Eant Bud Tlthen Bridge-0.078 M, W, of Enat End Elthan
pridgs, to the low bidder, John P, Hurvey, Lynchturg, Va., at the bid
of §2,470.20 and that 10¥ additicual be set aaide to cover the cost of
sngineering and addibtionsl work, making o total of approximately B2, 700,00
chargsable to this projest. HMotion ecarried.



Moved hy M. Wempler, meconded by Mr. Wysor, that the
Comisaion oonflym swerd of ccotrack on bids received My 17 for the
construstion of Projsct 180101, Route 13, 2.184 ut. 8, Opk Holl=0,T4T
Mi, F. Oak Hall, to tho low bidder, Bero Bngineering & Construction
Corp., Hompton, Y., st the bid of $329,891.77, that 108 additional be
sot aaide to sover the oost of cngimeering and additlenel work and
$152,00 for work by State Foroes, making a totel of approximately 4382, 850,
chargesble to this project. Hotlon oarried.

Moved by Yr. Kysor, seconded by W. Fewls, that the Comxlasion
conflrn swerd of contrast on bids racsived My 11 for the constructican
of Project 1002-03, Route 480, 0.0128 M. E. WC1 Richlands-,683 Ml. Ws
WCL Rioklanda, to the low bidder, MoDowsll & Kood, HRoanoks, Va., ot the
bid of $7,027,10 and thet 10% ndditional be set asids to cover tho cost
of engineering und sdditionnl work, meking a total of approximtsly
§7,100,00 chargeeble to this project. Motion carrled.

Moved by Mr. Rawls, scaondsd by Mr. Rogera, that the Conmisaiom
sonfirm aword of oontract om blds recelived May L7 for the ocnstruotlon
of Projeot 5143-01, Route 6, WOL Richmond-3.44 Ml W, of WCL Richmond
(Pubtorscn Avemp), to the low bidder, Atlentic Bitulithin Co., Richmend,
Va., on the RBGULAR bid, st the net bid of §146,741.29, that 10%
additionol be wet aside to cover the cost of mmgineoring mad additlomsl
work and $62,00 for work by State Poross, mcking » total of approximately
§160,380.00 churgeable to this project, Motion carrled,

Moved by Mr, Rogers, zeounded by Nr. Barrow, tint thé
Sommission oonfirn sward of contrast on bids receiwed Moy 17 for the
ccnsbruotlion of Projesot 207401, Route 38, 0.29% 1, ¥. of WL Hopowsll-
0.038 Mi. W, WOL 11, to the low bidder, Jokn P. Earvey, Lymohburg,
Ya., ot the bid of $4,0809,00 and that 10K edditional be set aside to
cover the ooet of englneering and additiens) work, making a total of
approxisebely $6,250,00 chargeable te this pr j sdditionsl §3,860,00
nudn:d 0 o ssoured from the Riohmond District Beasrve Fund, Motlon
oorrisd,

Moved by MWr, Barrow, seconded by Mr. Deliardlt, that the
Comisslon oconfirm sward of oontraet on bide recolwed May 17 for the
ocmatrustion of Projeat 1834-D2-03, Route 50, 0.203 Mi. W, of West
Vo. Btnte Ling.2,135 Mi. E. West Va, State Line, Yo the low bildder,

Wiley N. Jackeon Og., Ino,, Roanoke, ¥a., at the bid of $126,910.82,

that 10K mdditlone) be set aside to oover the coet of enginosring and
additional work and $2,875.20 for work by Btate Forees, moking n totnl

of approximately $142,450,00 chargeubla to this project; to be financed.
with $130,400.00 Btete Fumdp, and §12,080,00 from Woat Yu. Motion carriecds

Moved by Mr. DeHardit, seconded by Mr, Wempler that the Commlsalon
confirm BRJECTION of bids received Mey 17 on Project 1328-01-(2, Routss )
808 ond T-808, 0,088 Mi. N. Int., Routs 28 {Eersdon)-Int. Route T (Brown's
Chapel), the low bid being 28.7% ¢ver sstimnte nnd readvertiszo the project,
Uoticu carrieds



Moved by Mr. Rewls, seconded by Me. Barrow, thet the Oommiseion
confirm sward of conbrect on bids received May 17 on pituminous Naterial
to the low bidder, Yhe James Gibbous Oompany, Reley, id,, for Class "B"
Soheduls #1, Froderickeburg District, at the wid of §55,251.T2 and that
108 additional be set aside to cover the oost of engineoring and mdditlooal
work, making o totsl of approximately $60,800.00 shargeabls to this
project, Motiom omrrisd. - '

Loved by Mr, Barrow, seoonded by Mr, Harplne,, that the
Comiseicn oonfirm smard of contract on hids recelved May 17 o8 Bitandnous
Mnterial, to the low bidder, Highwey Paring Co., InoOa, Richmond, ¥Va. for
Claza “BY, Boheduls #4, Suffolk Distriot, et the bld of $102,707.24,
snd that 106 additicnal be set aside to cover the cost of engineering
end additiomns) work, meling ® totel of approximotsly $113,080.00
chargestle to this projsct. Motion carried,

Moved by M. Barpine, seocndsd by Mr. Rogers, that the
Commizsion confirm swerd of contracst on bids recelved Mey 17 o Bituninous
Materisl to the low bildder, Adans & Tate Comstrusticn Co., Roancke, Va.,
for Class "5%, Bohedule §3, Buffolk District, at the bid of $84,9'70,04
and thet 10% sdditional be st eside to cover the aost of engineering
end additiomal work, meking a total of approximtely $03,450,00 chargeadble
o this projoat, Hotlen cerried.

Moved by Mr. Rogers, seccnded by Mr. Wysor, that the Ccamission
sonfirn award of pontrmch on bids receiwed May 17 on Bliuminous Matorial
40 the low bidder, W. M, Molntosh, Ines, Rlchmond, Ve., for Cluma 5,
Bchadule #€, Richmond Distriot, «b the bld of $94,043.20 and that 10
additionnl bo et aside to cover the soat of engincering snd edditional
work, making o total of apprarimetaly #103,450,00 chargesble to ¥hi
project. Motion carrisd. :

Hoved by Mr, Wysor, ssconded by Mr. Wanpler, that the
Gomadesicn confirm swnrd of contreet on bids recsived ley 17 on Bltuninous
Baterial, to the low bidder, W, M. MoIntosk, Ino., Richmond, Va., for
Class "B, Schedule $1, Richmond District, st the bid of $108,045440,
and thet 106 additionel be set aslde t0 aover the cost of engineerirg
and ndditiomal werk, meking & totel of approximately $113,350,00 chargeabls
to this project, 3otion carried.

Moved by Mr. Wampler, ssocnded by Mr. Barrow, that ths
Commizslon ooafirm award of contract on bids recelved May 17 an Bitumincus
Moberial, to the low bidder, Powwll & Bolling, Sandston, Va,, for Class
WE", Bohedule 1, Lynohburg District, st the bid of $80,401.86 and that
10% additicual be set aplds to cover the cost of engineering snd additional
work, meking & totel of approrimtely §66,560.00 chargesble to this
project. Motiocm ourried,



Moved by Mr. Barrow, seconded by Mr. Debardit, tlat the _
Commiasion sanflrm sward of contrast on bids recelved May 17 on Minminous
Matericl to the dow btldder, Sum Mnlsy, Ino,, Roncke, Va. an Gless "o,
Bohodule j, Salem Ditrist, at the bld of §65,006.60 and that 10%
sdditional ba set aslde to oover the ocost of englnesring and additlonnl
work, making a total of spproximtely §70,300.00 chergeable %o thin
project. Motion sarried.

Noved by Mr. Rogers, seocnded by Nr. Hawls, that tha Comissicn
amfirm sward of ccntract on bids ragelved My 17 on Dituminous ¥a teyial,
to the low bidder, Adams & Tats Conatrustion Co,, Roancke, Va, cn Olwzz
"M gobedule §1, Salem Dintrict et the bid of §51,8035.8¢ and that 1K
additionsl bs sot aside to oover the comt of snginesring and additionnl
work, making & botal of approximately §57,000,00 chargeabls to this
prajest, lotion carried. .

. . w w M, Rl'l.- Hﬂm‘ w . Wlﬂr. ﬂ“t m Mlliﬂl
confirm eward of ecntract on bids received Moy 17 on Bltusinous Mtarisl
Olass "B", Scheduls §@, 2rimtol District, to tho low btidder, Adeams b Tebe
Construotion Co., Reanoke, Va,, &6 the bid of §52,353,64 ond thet p1e. ]
cdditional be eeb wside to cover the sost of sngineering and additicaal
work, meking o totel of approximetely $101,660.00 chargeabls to this
project, lotiom carried,

Moved by lir, Wysor, sencnded by Mr, Wampler, that the Gomiiwignlon
semtirm awasd of oontraot on bide recsived Moy 17 o Bitusinous Matarinl
to the low bidder, Adems & Inte Ccnstruction Co., Roamcks, Va,, for
Ciams YH", SBchadule 1, Bristol Distriet, at the bid of §91,028.52 and
that 10X additionsl be sot nafde to cover the cost of wngineering and
additioml work, mking o total of approcimately $200,100.00 chorgeable
to thie project, Motlon sarried.

. Moved by Mr. Wampler, asoonded bty Mr, Barrow, that the
Commission acnfirm wmurd of comtract on bids received Moy 17 om Bituminous

Mterial, Class B, Schedule §2, Proderisksburg Distriot, to the low

bidder, The James Gitbens Co,, Reloy, Md., ot the bid of §75,801,22,

apd that 10% ndditional be set usids to cover the cost of engineering

and additional work, meking & total uf npproximately #835,600.00 chargeabie

to this projent, Moticm oarrisd,

Moved by Mr. Barrow, seconded by Mr. Bogerd, that the Commiaslon
senfira awerd of oomtract on bidé ressived May 17 on Bitaminouws Hatorisl,
Olass "B, Sobedule §1, OCulpeper Dimtriot, to the low bidder, Richard F,
Xline, Prederick, M., ot the bid of $32,005.03 and that JOX additicnal
be sob calde to oover the oost of eugineering and sdditionnl work, mking

8 t:::: of approxinately $80,200,00 chargesble to his project. lotiom
Oar. »



Morad By Mr. Ro;ﬁl‘l. seocndod b" My, Berpine, that the
Oommisaion ponfirm sward of contrnot on hida roceived lay 17 on Bituminous
Materisl, to the low bidder, Adoms & Tate Construstion Co., Roanoke, Vi,
for Glass "C®, Schedule 1, Bristol District, at the bid of $143,607.16
and that 108 additicnal be met aside %o oaver the cost of engineering
and additianel werk meking @ total of approximotely 8157,860.00 chargeable
to this projoot. HNotlion éarried.

Moved by M, Horpine, seoconded by lit. Rowls, that the
Commiselon confirp nwnrd of controct on bids recelved Mey 17 on Bituminous
Usterial, Class "C", Bchedule #}, Salem Distriot, to the iow bidder,

Bam me. Iﬂﬂq, Roanoke, Ya,, ot the bid of iﬂﬁ.lﬂ.lﬂ pnd that w
odditional be met 2side to cover the cost of emginsering and ndditiemsl
work, mbing o total of spproximntely $106,000.00 ohargeeble to this
project, Motimm carrled,

: Moved by lir. Rawls, ssannded by Mr, Barrow, that tha Coamisslon
confirm omord of gontrant on bids reseived May 17 om Bituminous Material,
Clans "C%, Johedule $2, Halem District, to the low bidder, San Finley,
Ino.. Reuhoke, Vas, 6% the bid of §$88,040,00 snd that 10X additional bo
aot nasde to cover the cost of onglmeering amd edditlome) work, mking
n total of approximitely §95,500,00 chargeable te this project, Uotion
Bll'l'iﬁd-l

Hoved by Mr. Barrow, seomded by Mr. Wenpler, thet tha Commiwsion
sonfirm oward of sontraot on bide rocelved Moy 17 on Bitwinous Material,
Clams “C*, Schedule §1, Lynchburg District, to the low bldder, Highway
Puving Co,, Ino., Richmond, Va., at the bid of $170,682,43 and thay W
additionn]l be set oeide to cover the oost of engincering mod additiomnl
work, making n total of approximately $158,600,00 chargeable to this
projeat, Motion sarried.

lizvad by Mr, Wempler, seconded by M-, Rogera, that the
Copmirsion confirs owepd of sontbroet on bids reesived Jay 17 oo Bituminous
Moterlal, Clasas "C", Bchedule #8, lLynchburg District, to the low bidder,
J. B. Ford Co., Ino,, Lynshburg, V., ot the bid of §110,062.32 and that
16¢ ndditional be set amide to cover the cost of englosering and additional
work, making m total of cppreximately G131,050.00 chargeable te this
projeot, Motion carried, ,

Moved by Mra. Hogors, seoendsd by Mr. Wysor, that ths Commiwmion
acnfire awerd of ovntract co bids reoeived lhy 17 on Bltuminous Uhterial,
Class “G®, Sohedule #, Rlchmord Dlstrict, to the low bidder, Burton F,
Short & Bom, Petersburg, Va., ot the bid of $87,140,06 and that 10%
nddibionel be set naids to cowr the voat of enginsering sad additionsl
work, asking ¢ totnl of approximetely §73,800,00 ochergesble to this
prajeot, Motion oarried,



Moged bty Mr. Wysor, scoonded by Wr. Hnrpine, that the Commismlom
oonfirm sward of oontract cn bide reosiwed Moy 17 o ituminous Materinl,
Olass *0", §oheduls #l, Culpeper Distriot, to the low bldder, Riohard 7,
Xline, Frederick, Mds, at the bid of $123,083,58 and thet 106 additionnl
be wat 0side to cover the cost of sngineering ond sdditienal work, naking
a total of approximtely $136,400.00 chargesble to this projeat. lotion
aarried,

Moved by Mr. Hevpine, seconded Dy Mr. Rewls, that the Cammission
confiry oweri of oontrach on bids recaived May 17 on Bituminous Materlel,
Glass 2", Bohedule §1, Bteunton District, to the low bidder, Sam Finley,
Ino,, Roanoke, Va. 6t the bid of $79,335,60 and that 108 sdditiennl be
set nelde to cover the cost of engimeering and additional work, meking
a total of spproximately §87,280,00 ohargeable to this project, MNotlon
sorried.

loved by Mr. Rewls, esoonded by Mr. Defiardit, that the
Commiveion confirm ERJECTICH of bids received Moy 17 co Bitunineus
lnteria), Class 5", Boheduls €, Suffolk Distriet, the low bid being
23.,8€ aver approxinate estimate and rosdvertise the werk, loblon
sarried,

Hoved by Mr. Wysor, seconded by Mr. DeHardit, that the
Oommisaion confirm REJECTIOR of bids recoivod Mey 17 on Bituminous
Matarial, Class YB", Hohsdule i, Buffolk Diptrist, the low bid beling
12,4% aver upproximate estimate and readvertise the work. Motion oerrieds

Moved by Mr, Eawle, secondsd by Ur. Herpins, that the Jommissicn
sonfirm owerd of sontrnot on bide recelwved June 14 for tha conatrustion
of Project 4406-01-02, Reute 91, 1.442 M, N, Tenmosses Stnbe Line-
fennesnee Btote Line, Weshingben Oeupty, te the low biddar, Albert
Erothers, Contractors, Inc., Balem, Va,, ot the bid of $135, 768,81, thot
1% additionnl be pet eside o oaver the somt of enginesring and
additional work ond §3,975.,T8 for work by Stete Foross, making a tobtal
of approximtely §161,160.00 ohargestle bo thie project. MKobion oarried.

licved by Mr. Harpine, sescndsd by lr, Rogord, that ths

Comuission oonfirm award of comtract om Altormate Bid on bide received
June 14 for the ocastruction of Projest $E51-U8 (Hurl, Oaly), Route 3,
1,082 Mi. . of Livoly-=Lonosster-ichmend Counky Lina’ { Ohinns Mill Pond)
to the low bidder, The Jamen Oibbons Co., Reiny, M., et the bid of
§58,120,88 and that 108 additionsl be set nslde to cover the sont of

sring end additional work, making & totael of approximately
§83,500.00 ohargeabls to this projeot. lotlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Rogers, ssogndad by i, Wyser, that ths Oonmission
confirm ownrd of contract on Blde roveived June 14 for the construction
of H'ﬂjm 1529-01-02, Routes T=808 and EDE, O.UB-B I, K. Int, Routbs 24
{ Beradon)-Int, Routs 7 (Browm's Ohapsl), to the low bidder, R. W, Mitchall
0., Winchewter, Va,, ot the bid.of $74,068.25 and thet 10K additlconl
he sot aaide to aover the cost of emgineering ond adaitiousl work, mak ing
a total of appraximtely $581,450 chargeeble o this project, Motion carricd.



Noved by Mr. Wysor, secondad by M, Wampler, that the
Ovmmission confirm swerd of somtract ¢a bids paceived Juns 14 for
the censtrustion of Frojeet £128-D1.02, Boute B3, Bridge and Approcches
MeClure Rlver=0,046 M, W, of Int. Route & at Fremonb«Int. Routs 64,
to the low bidder, Barvey H. Btewsrt, Charlotte, N. C., st the bid of
§47,066,05, that 10€ ndditioml be #et amido to cover the cowt of
englncering ond additional work and $790,00 for work by the Railroed
Oompaxy, moking u total of approxrimmtely §62, 500,00 ohargeable to this
project. Motion onrried.

Mowved by Mr, Wampler, seconded by Mr. DeBardit, thet the
Oomiswion oonfirm sward of contraot on thw Regular Bid on bhids received
Jue 14 for the constructicn of Project 2898 . Routes £1 amd B2,
Tet,. Monroe Streest in Wythaville-5.313 Mi. ¥. of NCL Wythevills, to the
low biddar, Pendletow Comwtruction Corporation, Wythevilis, Yo.; wt the
bid of $U62,426.84, that 10€ additional be swt saids to sover the ocost
af enginesring and tlomal work apd $10,837.56 for work by State
Foroes, making a 1 of approximately $286,300.00 ohergeable to this
project; 4 with $252,350,00 State Punds and §38,950,00 fron the
Towm of Wybheville. Motion onrrled,

Moved by Mr. Barrow, seconded by Mr. Esrpine, thet the
Ocomission confirs amard of contraot on the Be r Bid on bids recelved
Jups 14 for the oconstruntion of Projects 47 and 4720-0], Routs
147, 0.186 Mi. E. WOL Riohmond to WCL Richmond AND WCL Richmond«0.46¢
i, ¥, of WL Riskmond AND 1,015 M, W. WOL Richkmond to 1.1’” WM. . of
WOL Rlehmomd, to the low bidéder, Albsrt Brothers, Uontractors, InQ.,
Snlem, Va,, at the bid of §$171,021,56, that 10K sdditionnl be set salde
to ogver the cost of enginesring and additional work aml §99.00 for work
by State Foroew, making & total of approxinately $188,200.00 chargeable
0 this project; ipented with $79,500.00 Federal did, §05,100.00 Biate
Punds sud §14,800,00 by the City of Rlchmomd, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Harpine, seconded by Mr. Rogers, that the
Oommisaion senfirm sward of scntraet om bide receiwed June 14 for the
aonstrudtion of Project 240001, Route 120, 0,06 Mi. ¥, of Int, Route 244
{Columbin Pike)=D.28 M1, B. of Int. Route 350 (Shirley Memorial Highey),
to the low bidder, W. B, Boott, Franklin, Ye., at the bid of §858,677.00,
that 10 additional be set mmide to cover the cost of sngimeering and
additiconl work snd $110,00 for work by the State Foroos, making a total
of approximately §702,850,00 chargeables to this project) finansed with
£02,500.00 by Arlington County, $316,750.00 State Funda and §283,400,00
Foderal Aid. Motion oarried.

Moved by Kr. Rogers, sesonded by Mr. Barpine, that the Camission
gonlfirm award of scutreet on bids roceived June 14 for tha oonstructlon
of Project 1933-01, Beuts 50, 0.288 Mi. V. Abrams Craek at EGL wWinchesters
D0.1%5 Mi. B. Abrams Orseck, to the low bidder, Moore Bros,, Stavabon, Va,,
at the bid of [AE6,320,74, thot 10K additicas)l bo sat aslde o eovor tha
cont of enginesrisg and additiconnl work end $231,00 for work by State Foroes,
micing & total of approximetely §72,050,00 chargeadle to this project)
finanosd with 387,000.00 Btate Fundes and $5,060.00 by the City of Winohsster.
Notion ocorried.



Moved by Mr. Rogera, asconded by Mr. Barrow, thet the Comminslon
conflirn award of ocontract on bids recelved Ame 14 for the aomatructlon of -
Projects 13320; 1338+, Routea 638 and 840, 0,088 Mi, B, Iat. Houte 24.

{ Noar B11idora)=0,278 Mi. B. of W, Int. Route 812 AND Int, Routs 63f-d.
Int. Route 658 (Andarscnville) Puokingham Gounty, to the low tidder, J- R
Pord Company, Ins., Lynshturg, Va,, at the bid of $16,043,73 and that 108
additiona]l he sst seide to cover the cost of engineering and additioael
work, waking s total of spproximately $18,600.00 ohargeable te this
project. Motlan oarried.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, seconded by ir. Wanpler, that the
Comnissios penfirm award of sontract on bids received Juns 14 for the
construoblon of Projeot 1308.02, Routes 320, Int, Route Z26b-Bath=hugusta
Ooumty Line {Dearfield Road), Bath Ocunty, te the low bidder, H. R.
Fuokols, Hollins, Va., at the bid of §48,175,06 ant thet 10k additional
be sot sdide to oover the acat of englnsering and adiiticmsl wark, poking
& total of approximstely §54,060.,00 chargeable to this project. Motlon
oarried.

Moved by M. Wanpler, seconded by Mr. Wysor, that the Comnlseion

sonfirm swmrd of coxtract on Alternats Bid on bida recelved June 14 for
the oconstructlica of Projects Ilﬁ;; 1368.02, Routes 707, 863 amd 873,

Ixlayd h“ll Road=-Int. Route 705 AND Int., Rute S80-0,224 Mi. M.
of Int, Route 672 (Houth of Uniom Lavel) to the low bidder, D. W. Winkelmen
Coupany, Inc,, Greenwborn, H. 0., 8t the bid of $67,687,10 apd that 1058
additicnal be ast sside to cover the sont of .enginesring and additional
work, making a-Setel of approximstely $74,300.00 chargeabla to this
projent. Motlon onrried.

Noved by Mr, Wyaor, seconded by M. Rewls, that the
Commisaion confirm eward of comtract on bhide recelves June 14 for the
sonstruetion of Project 1360-0], Boute 632, 0.028 M. K Int. Routs 821
(Pallis)=Int. Route £33 {Im“ini}. 4o the low bidder, Short & Thompaom,
Ino., Hopewoll, Va., at the bid of $10,917.40 and that 10% additionnl be
not aside to oover the cost of engineering mnd additional work, neking
A tu:]. of approximatoly $12,000.00 obargenble teo this project, Motiom
onrrled,

Moved by Mr, Bmwle, meconded By Mr. Wysor, that the Commimaion
sonfirs awerd of oontract on bids received Jum 14 for the sonstruction
of Projects 1348-01, 1396-01, Route 822, Int. Route 3 {Weedons Fork)w
Int., Eoute 208, Klag George snd Westmoreland Countles, Go the lowr bidder,
Parton P, Short & Son, Petersburg, ¥a., at the did of §8,100,38 and thak
10% additional be mebt eside to sover the sost of englneering and additicnal
work, moking e total of approximbely $8,800,00 ohargeabla to this projects
Moticn onrried.



Moved by Mr, Wynor, ssoonded by Mr. Wonpler, that the Comnl saion
ocofirm awerd of ocntragt on bida received Ame 14 for the oonstruction of
Projeot 1336«01~02, Route 70O, 0.117 Jd. 8. of Bouth End of Bridge owvar
Sinking (reek=0.084 M, Horth of K. End of Bridge over Oinking Creek, to
the low btidder, Balph B. Mills Ca,, Ind., Saleam, Ve,, 8t the bld of
$33,875.60 and thot 10X additlonal be sst aslde to oowr the poat of
enginesring and additional work, making m total of approcimtely $37,260.00
shargenbls te this project. Motlom oorried.

Moved by Mr. Wonpler, seconded by lr. Burrow, that the
Commisalon ocoflem eward of contract on bids receiwved Jume 14 for the
construstion of Frojeet 1343-01.02, 1337-01, Route &80, 0.414 M1, E. of
Gooohland County Line=0,668 M. W. of Hanrleo Oounty Idne, to thse low
biddar, J. E: Courtamy, lin' & Quosa G, H., vﬂ-,’ at the bid of 'ﬂ.mllz
nnd thet 1R sdditionil be set nside to gover ths goat of engineoring and
additicnal work, meking s tetal of approximatsly §56,800.00 ohargeuble to
this projoot. Motion carriad,

Moved by Mr, Burrow, soconded by Nr. Rogera, that the Commiaaian
confirm nward of oontract on bids received Jume 14 for tho ccnstruotion of
Projoct 1314-F, Route &35, 0.043 M. 8. Int, Route 841<0,142 M. 8, Int.
Hoube 628 (Near Orlean), o the low biddsr, Fendleton Constructicn Corpss .
Wythorille, Va., 8t the bid of §#3,TE8.42 and that 108 ndditicnal be wobt
aaide to cover the vost of englneering ond ndditiopal work, naking o
total of approximetely §4,100,00 chargeable to this project, Motion ocarried.

' Moved by Nr. Rogors, ssoonded by Mr. Harpine, that tho Commisslon
confirn sward of controet oz bids received Jume 14 for the constructiom of
Project 1383.F1,2,5, Routes ED1 and 663, Int. Routs 260wInt. Routs 508
(vilmingten), OGooohland and Pluvewnna OJoumtlen, to tho low bidder, J. R
Ford Compony, Ino., Lynokburg, Va,, nt the bid of $12,761.0T and thob 1%
additicnal be sat aside to cover the oost of englneering ond additionsl
work, making 6 total of apprecimtely $14,000.00 chargeabls to this
project. Hotlon carrisd,

lioved by Mr. Harpime, seconded by Nr. Wysor, that the Comminalon
oontirn nward of contraot oo bids yeceived June 14 for the ¢emstrustlon of
Projeots 1340-H: 1342+G, Routes 840 and €23, Int, Route 360 {Mechanicsville)=
Int. Route 710, to the low bhldder, Powell epd Bolling, Sandatom, Vo., &t
the bid of §8,172.42 nnd that 1GK additicnel be set aside to cover tha
ovst of engineering snd sadditicnal work, meking o total of approximntely
§8,950.00 ohargouble to this project. Uotion onrried,



Moved by Mr. Rewls, secondesd by Mr. DeHerdit, that the
Commisslion aonfirm wwerd of contraoh oo blds received Jupe 14 for te
gonstruation of Projest 1334=04-05, Routs 7-84d4, Underpass and Appromches
Sou, RR in Clinchport, to the low biddes, Barvey H, Stewar:, Charlotts,
X, 0., at the bid of $42,066,06, that 10% sdditlopsl be eet aalde to
oover tha aoat of enginesring and sdditional wark and $11,462,00 for
work by tha Southern RR, making a total of spproximmtely $58,800,00
ohargesbls to Yhis projest, Motlon carried,

Maved by Mr, DeHardit, secondad by Mr. Barrow, thet the
Commlosion omfirm awerd of contract on bids racelwed June 14 for the
acnstrustion of Project 4581-01, Route 303, Road Relocation and
Improvementa Virginis Military Tnetitute, to ths low bidder, Echols Broas,
Tno., Steunton, V., At the bid of $34,977.60 and Rt 1% additionsl be
sot nmide to oover the cost of sngineering and sdditlonal work, paking o
total of npproximetoly $30,460.00 chargeadle to this project., Motion
oarried.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, secondsd by Wr, Rogera, that the Gonmissico
oonfivm oward of contract on bids received June 14 for the soustructiogof
M‘m 1:?“.- leﬂ, Routaa 515. Hﬂ. 540 ond EEE. D.UEE i, W, af
Tnt, Boube 230=Int, Route 251 {Uno) AKD Int. Route 15-Int. Bowute 616 at
Mitehellz, t& the low bidder, J. K. Ford Compeny, Inv., Lynobturg, Va,,
ot the Bid of §$29,408,75 and thet 10K additicmal be set saide Yo aover
the oost of engineering and additicnel work, making o total of spproxlmatsly
$32,300.00 ohergesble to thia project. Motion aarrisd.

Unved by Mr, Rogsrs, mooomded by Mr. Harpive, that the ol sskon
acnfirm awerd of coptruot em bids ressived June 14 for the somstruction of
Frojeot 1967=04, Rouba 480, 1.52% M, W. of ECL Crewe-WCL Crewe
(Virgielu Avenus), to tho low bldder, L. 8. Avernathy & Co., Glen Allen,
Ye., ot the bld of $19,358.10 and thet 108 ndditionnl be set nalds Lo
cover the cost of englueering and additfonnl werk, making o total of
epproximetely $21,260,00 chargeable to this projeot. Hotlon earried.

Moved by Mr. Wysor, seocnded by Mr. Rewla, that the Comnineion
sonfism npproval to readvertise Project 1565-01, Heute 634, Int. Route 13=
0,416 Mi. W, Int. Route 837, Rorthampton County, no bids having been
raceived oo June 14 &s ndvertisod, Motlon oarrled.

Moved by Mr. Hawls, Beconded by W, Herploe, that the Commlizaion
confirn eward of contreot on bids recsived June 14 on Plont Mix Schodule
11-49=41t, 3 Bristol Distriot, to the low bidder, Adoms & Tatea GConstruotion
0ce, Roancke, Vn., &t the bid of §111,104.06 and that 10K additiomnl be
sob nsfde to oover the cost of euglneering and ndditiomal work, making e
tutu.i :f approximately $122,200,00 ohargeshle to this projest. Motienm
Sarrivis



Moved hy Mr. Rewls, seconded by Mr, Harpine, thal tha Comission
senfirm sward of oontract on bids receiwed Sima 14 on Plant Mix Sohedule
12-49-41t. 5 Bristal and Balem Dlatricta, to the low viddsr, ddens & Tate
Oonstraotion Co., Roancke, Vi., st tha bid of §114,082.90 and thet 10k
additionsl be set maide to cover the oost of wnglueering and additionnl
work, mking s total of epproxizataly $125,460,00 chargssbla bo this
projeut. Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Rogers, seconded by Mr. Barrow, that the
Commineion seafirm award of coentract ocn blds received June 14 on Plant
Miz Sohednle 20-48=Reguler, Salem Distrist, to the low bidder, Adans &
Tate Comstruoticn Compeny, Roancke, Va,, at the bid of #37,265,27 end
that 106 additicasl be set aside to cover the cost of englosering wnd
sdditiensl work, making & total of eppreximetely $41,000,00 chargeable
to this projeot, Motiom carried. :

Mowed by Mr. Barrow, seccmdsd by Mr. Rogere, thet the Commiassion
oonfirm awerd of comtract on bids rocelved June 14 om Plant Mix Bohedule
2)-4D - 414 1, Belem District, to the low bldder, Clyde H. Royuls,

Barpton, Va,, at the bid of $42,674,34 and that 108 edditicnal be sot
asids to oover the cost of engineering and additional work, meking a
total of approximtely $48,9560.00 chargeable to this projest. Matlon oarried,

o Moved by Mr, Hogers, seoonded by Mr, Harplme, that the Coemlasion
amfiim sward of contrast cn bids received Juns 14 on Plant Mix Scheduls
" 22-49-A1%, 1, Snlen Diatrict, to the low bidder, Adams & Tate CUonatruction
Co,, Roandks, Wo,, ot the bid of §30,288.60 and thet 10% mdditicnal be set
amide to cover ths cost of engineering and additiomal werk, meking s total
of epproximately $33,300,00 chorgenble to this project. Notion oarriod.

. Noved by Mr. Hurpine, weconded by Mr. Wempler, thet the
Jommissicn oomfifm oward of oontravt on blds receiwved June 14 on Flant
Mix Schadule 50=-4% - Alt, 1, Lynokburg District, te the low bldder,
Yirginin Asphelt Paving Co,, Ivo., Roancks, V., 2% the bid of $45,148,23
nnd that additicnal be owt aslde ¢ oover ths cont of enginsering end
additional work, making & tabal of spproximately #47,460,00 chargoobls to
thia project. Motdon carried. :

Moved by Mr. Wompler, meconded by Mr. Wysor, thot the Commlmaion
confirn award of contreot on bide received June 14 on Plent lix Schedule '
£0-49 ~ Reguler, Riohmond District, to the low bidder, Adons & Tate
Construation Co., Roanske, Ve,, at the bid of $67,139.97 and that 108
ndditienal be ast nsids to cover the cost of engineering and additionsl
work, moldng o total of approximately $682,850.00 ohargeable ta thla
project, Motion ocarrled. :



Moved by Mr. Wysor, seconded hy Nr, Barrow, that the Commlssion
soufirn sward nf cemtrast on bids received dme 14 on Flant Mx Sohedule
42-4 = Reagular, Riohmend Distriet, to the low bidder, Adums & Tote
Censtructicn Oo., Ronnoke, Va., ot the bid of $48,350.28 mnd thet 108
additional be pet aside to oover the cost of engineering and additicnal
wark, making s total of approximately §55,150,00 chergesble %o this
projeot. Moticn earrdad,

Moved by Mr. Barrow, seconded by lr, DeHardit, that tha
Comiarion oenfirm award of comtrmot on bida recelved Jume 14 om Flent
Mix Bchedule 41-4% = Kegular, Bichmond Distriot, to the low bldder,
Arghelt Paving Service, Ing., Richmond, Wa., @t the bid of Bz, 271, 0
and that 106 sdditicoal ba pet waide to oover the voxt of enginssring
ard sdditional work, making a total of spproximbely $90,600.00 ohargeeble
to this projeot. Moticn carrisd,

Moved by Nr, ‘DeHardit, seconded by Mr, Harpine, that the
Commlission aonfirm award of contrsot on bide received Juna 14 om Plaxt
My Sohednle 10-49 - Alt. No, £, Bristol Distriot, to the low bidder,
Kentuoky-Virginia Stone Company, Middlesbore, Ky., 8t the bld of 7, 486,10
and that 10X addttiocnnl ba sst aalde to cover the coat of engineering and
additional work, making a totel of spproximately $8,200.00 chargsable to
this project. MNotlan carried.

_ Moved by Mr, Harpine, seccnded by Mr, Rawla, that the Oomilssiom
aonfirm =svard of contreat on bildes rescived Jume 14 on Plant Mix Sohcdula
Bl=45, Suffolk District, to the low bidder, Adams & Tate Comatruction Co.,
Roanoka, Va,., &t the bid of $44,608,58 and thot 108 nddltional be st
aaide to cover the cost of engineering end sdditional work, malking & total
of approximately $49,050.00 chargeable to this project. Motion oarried,

Moved by Mr. Rowls, megonded by Mr, Rogers, that the Comlesica
confirm ewerd of oontroet on bids rocelved Jums 14 on Flant Mix Schedulo
52-49, Regular, Suffolk Diatriot, 4o the low bidder, COlyde E. Royuls,
Hampton, Va., atcthe bld of $34,365,20 end that 10K additionsl be acvt
naide to oovor the coat of engineering and odditionel work, meking o total
of approximately $37,850.00 chargenble to this projeot. Motlon curried,

Noved by Mr. Rogers, seacnded by Mr, Hawls, thet tha Commlagion
confirm cword of comtranot om bida remelvad June 14 em Flant Mix Schedule
80=45, Frodericksturg District, to the low hidder, Virginls Enginsering
Cow, Inte, Bewport News, Va., at the bid of §86,044,87 and that 1208
additicnal be set nside to cover the sest of engineering and additional
work, meking & totnl of approximotely $5¢,850.00 chargenhla to this
projest. Motlon osrried.



Moved by Mr. Rewla, sgocondsd by Mr, Barrow, that tha Commizsion
confirm award of contract on bids received June 14 on Plant Mix Hohedule
8149 ~ Regular, Frederlokaburg District, to the low bidder, Bam Finlay,
tno,, Roanoke, Va., at tho bid of §83,044,08 and that 10% additicnal be
sot naide to oover tha cost of enginesring snd additional werk, making —
total of approximately $91,3680.00 chargesable %o thia projest. Notion
earried, '

Moved by Mr, Barrom, scecnded by Mr. Waxpler, that tha
Comelnsicy confirm mwmrd of oonbract on bide recolved June 14 on Plant
Mix Bohadule B0=40-Bogular, Btawnton Ddwtrict, to the low bidder, Tirginia
Aaphalt Paving Co., Ino., Romnoke, Va., st the ®id of $105,985,04 and that
1€ additicnal be ot saide to cover the oost of emglnoering and additiona)
work, naking a totel of approxinmately $114, 360,00 chargeable to this
project, Motlon oarrled,

Moved by pr. Wempler, ssoonded by Wr. Wysor, that the Commisslen
sonfirm award of ocutrect on bids received Jume 14 on Plant Mx Sohodule
81-40 - Regular, Steunton District, to the low bilddar, Adama & Tate
Goaatruction Co., Bosnoke, Vn., at the bid of §53,510,65 and that 108
ndditional be seb naide to cover the coet of ongineering and additional
work, naking & total of approximately §58,360.00 ohargoatle to this
projeot, lotion sarried.

Moved by Mr. Wysor, seconded by Ur. Baonrls, that the Commisaion
cenfirm sword of eontrect on bida reosived June 14 on Cleas "BE* Schedule
No. 1, Suffoll Distrist, to the low bldder, Burton P, Short & Son,
Pstorsburg, ¥a,, ot the bid of $48,660,32 ond that 10% sdditicmal be
et aslde to ogwer the cost of ongineering and additiopal work, meling
s total of approximately $61,800.00 ohargeable to this projects HMotion
onrried,

Moved by Wr. Hawls, seconded by Mr. Wysor, that the Comnisaion
oonfirm cward of oontrast on bida received June 14 on Class "B Schedulo
No. 2, Buffolk Distriat, to the low bidder, Btensbury and Cneaell, Closr
Spring, Md., ot the bid of $108,166.47 and that 10£ edditional be st
aalde to covor the oust of sugineering and additieme) work, moking o botal

of opproximately $118,750,00 chargoable to thie projest. Motion sorrled,

Moved by Mr. Borrow, ascoomded by Nr., Wampler, that the
Comwiaslon oomfirm award of contrast on bids received Jhly 19 for the
sanstrastion of Projects 2756e01; 386501, Boutes 40 and 137, 0,008 Mi.
¥, Tmt, 4th Awunue-Gth Avenue (Brood Btrect, Eenbrldge}=Inb. Brood Stroete
Tnt. Doostur Btreet (6th Avenue=Kenbridge), to the low bidder, Dannld H,
Selvage, Asherst, Va,, ot the bid of §19,397.%0 and that 10% additional
be pat &alde to sover the cost of englnosring ond additionsl work, melliog
o tobal of appraximately $21,300.00 chergeable to this projeat, Motlon
carrisd,



Moved by Mr. Wampler, sesconded by Mr, Wysor, that the Comnission
oinfirm swerd of ocatract on bids received July 19 for the oonatruction of
Project 1987-08, Route 460, 0,310 M. E, of WL Plsokytone-WCL Blackatone,
tu the low biddar, Adams & Twis Ouastrustion Co., Hoancke, Ve., st the bld
of $31,778.05 and that 108 additicnal be set aslde to cover the cost of
sngiosering and sdditiomal work, neking & total of approximetely
$54,060.00 chargeable to thiz project. Motion carried,

Moved by Mr, Wysor, asccnded by Mre Bawls, that the Commiealon
omfire sward of oootract oo bids received July 19 for the oonstruotion of
Project 1873-03, Routs 16, 0,078 M. B, of Imt. of Doute 133 at Eingsville=-
5,800 Wi, B, of Int. of Route 143 ot Eingsville, to ths low bldder, Wiley
H. Jaokson Cn., Inv., Hﬂnﬂ:ﬂ, “.. at the bid of *lﬁﬂ.zﬂ;m. that
additiorial be set aside to cover the coat of enginoering and additional
worl and §2,0268,20 for work by State Farows, making & totel of approximtely
$151,000,00 shargeebla to this project, MNotion onrTied,

Moved by Mr. Rewls, secondsd by Mr. Rogers, that the Oomnisslon
oanfirm awerd of ocntract on bids received July 19 for the conatruction of
Project 1785-01,08, Route 211, Int. Route 11 {Main 8t.) in Ngw Market=
0,072 . W, of Bmtth Oresk, to the low bidder, Rohols Brose,. Ino.,,
Stmumbon, Ve., nt the bid of $55,675.35, that 10% additicnal be oeb
aside to cover the cost of engineering sand addSticnel work and $319,00
for work by State Foraen, meking & total of epproximately §85,360,. 88
chargeable te thia projeot. Netimm onrriod,. '

Moved by Mre Rogers, secunded by Mr, Harpine, that the
Copmisxion confirm awerd of oontract on bids received July 1% for the
sonebructiom of Projest B920=02, Route 36, 3.987 Mi. W. of Patarsburg-
3,380 M. W. of Patarsburg, $o the low bidder, Jolm P. Harvey, Tymohburg,
Va., ot the bid of $20,345.60 and that 108 additiomsl be set malds %o
cover the sost of emgineering and additione) work, meking = total of
approximtely $22,350,00 ohargesble o thie project, MNotlon cerried.,

Mowed by Mr, Hurpine, sscomded by Mr, Barrow, that tha
Oomsission canfirm award of contrect on blds recelved July 19 for the
amatrwoticn of Projact 2482=01, Routs 42, KCL Harrlsamburg-3.4006 M.

N. of RCL Harrisauburg, to the low bldder, Xoors Brothers, Etaunton, Vo.,
at the bid of $167,066,27, that QK odditionnl be sed aslde to cover the
cost of engineering and ndditional work ond §1,988,89 for work by State
Foroes, making a total of -spproximately $174,760.00 chargeable to this
praject. Motion oarried,



Noved by Ur. Barrow; sscondad by Kre Wymor, that the Comaisaion
oonfirm mward of contract on bide recelved July 18 for tha scnstruction of
Project 23520=01, Route 360; O.364 Mi. W. of WOL Bichmond-NCL Richnond, to
the low bidder, T. E, Brown; Charlotte, F. Ca. at the bid of §206,623.10,
that 10 additionsl be sot walde to oower the oost of enginooring and
additionsl work and §110.00 for work by Stale Foroes, making & tetal of
approxizstely $117,400.00 chargeable to this projeot; sdditional §7,400-00
required bo tranaferred fron the Eigtmond Distriet Construotlon Reaerws
Fund, Motlon carrleds

Moved by Mr. Wyoar, seoondsd by M. DeHardit, that the
Commmsion cotfirm award of cootract on Bids received July 19 for the
aanatrustion of Projesct 2E10=01, Roube 21, 5,133 M. N, of Bland=0,018
Mi, N. of Int. Route 816 at Baatien, to the low hidder, Neose Construotion
Co., Nytheville, Va., 4t tho bid of §18,305.41 snd that 10% additicnal. be
ast snide to cover tha corst of emgineoring end additionsl work, making B
total of. approximstely $21,300,00 chargeable to this project, Motiom
sarrisda

_ Moved by Mr. DeHardit, sesonded by ¥r, Barrow, that the
Coonigaion oonfirm award of contrsct on bids received July 39 for the
oonstructian of Projsct TlE0401, Route 3566, Int. Route ll-Int. Iyler
Avenue (Route 102), Montgomery County, to the low bidder, John A, Aroher
a Bon, Wythovillas, Va,, at the bid of §13,462,756 and that 108 additional
be et maide to cover the ccat of snginsering end additional work, meking
a total of approximately $14,800.00 ohargeabls to thia projoct;. §6,800,00
to bo transferred from the Balem Distriot Oonatruction Ressrve Fund to
canplete tha projeot. Motioa carried,

Moved by Kr, Barrow, seccoded by Mr. Harplus, that the
Coammlssion oomfirm ewnrd of contract on blde reosived July 19 feor the
sonstruoticn of Projeat 1384-01, Routes 627 and 860, 0,04 M1, N. of
Int. Route BlfwInt, Route 670, Soott Coumby; AND Project 158402, Routes
480, 710, €81, 878, Int.- Routa &10=Int. Route 818, Boott Countys AXD
Prﬂjﬂﬂt lm-ﬂ!. Boute 515. Intll letﬂ BT‘H-U.DG Hj-- ‘He Inti Rauta m.
on Group i3, to the low bldlder, Adans & Tate Canatruotion Co,, Roanoke,
VYa., &t the bid of $109,996.73 and that 10% edditional be act aside to
gover ths oomt of sngineoring nfd additienal work, meking & total of
approximtely $120,950.00 ohargeable to this projoob. Metdon oarrisd,

Noved by Mr. Horpine, seoonded by Mr, Rawla, that the
Oomnleslon oonfirm oward of omtract on bids recelved July 19 for the
acnstruction of Project 132608, Route 849, Ink. Routs 637 (8. of Dmahi)=
Wise County lime, to the low bidder, Adens & Tats Oonstruetion Cao,,
Roancks, Voe, ot the bid of $81,220,30 and that 10K sdditicasl be set
agide to gover the vost of enginsering snd eddltionsl work, meking a total
of epproximbely $89,300,00 chargenbls to thia projects Motlion oarrieds



Moved by Mr. Ruwls, seconded by Mr. Hogera, that the
Commission conflrm sward of contrect om bids received July 1§ for the
sonstruotion of Frojact 1330+01, Rovte 860, Inb, Routs 808«Ini. Rourte
- 851, Grayson Oounty, to the low bidder, & Teate Construstion Po.,
Roangke, W., and Pérry & Bcberis, Gulex, Vi,, st the bld of §74,535.5%
‘and that 10K additicoal be set saldé Go cover the oowt of englmwering

and mdditiomal work, mmking a total of wpproximataly §e2,000.00
chargaable to this project. Mobion carried,

Mgved Ly Mr, Hawls, secondsd by Mr. Wanpler, that the
Ocmnisaion ccnfirm awerd of contract on bids recsived July 19 for the
acngbrustion af Project 1380~Y1, Ecutes Gi¢ and 803, Int. Hoube 547
{Ironto)=0.1% ¥i. . Int. U, 8, Boute 11, Mextgomery founty, to the
low bidder, Adame & Tate Construction Gos, Homnckm, Vh«, &t the bid of

§49,500,7¢ snd that 10K additional be met anide to cover the domb of
" spginearing and wdditlosal werk, meking a total of appraxissbely
$64,560,00 chargeable to this project. Motiom sarried, :

Noved by e, Wampler, ssocnded by Mr. Wymor, that the
Commisaion sonfirm swerd of occotrach am bids received July 19 for the
oonstruction of Project 1315-01, Route 646, Int. Boute 643 (WM. of ¥aruna )+
Int. Route 616, Campbell County, to the low bidder, H. R. Fudkels,
Hollina, Wa., st the bid of $67,003,76 and that 108 sdéiticonl be set
aside to oover the cost of snginesring and additicnsl work, saking s &otal
of approiimtely $62,700,00 chsrgrable to this projacat, ﬂﬂ.m carried,

. Mowed by Mr, Wysor, movondsd by Kr, Regers, that the

Comdasitn oonlfirn awami of esnbract on bids roosived July 19 for the
sanatrystion of Prejeat 1308-04-05, Rouwta 808, 5,103 Mi. R, of B. Tud

of Bridge ever Wreck Island OreekeD.160 Wi, W. of W. Bok of Pridge over .
Wretk Island Crask, Appesattox Ocunty, to the low bidder ,Damald H. Belwape,
Auberst, Va,, at.the bid of §11,24,26 and thet 10K adiitiorml be met
asids to sover the cost of engineering end odditicmal work, making » fcked
of approximately $23,760,00 shargeatle to this project. Motiam cerriad,

. Moved by Mr. Rogers, ssoonded by Mr. Burrow, that the
Oomad sslon cenlird swnrd of sontyack on bids received July 1P far the
couskrustion of Projests 1540-08-04; 1301-03, Route 630, 0,082 M. N,
of N, Bod Bridge over Notbowny River-0.126 My, 8 of 8. Bnid of Bridge
over Nottowsy River, Sussox and Gresnsville Counties, to the low biddery
Doneld B, Bulvags, dmharst, Va., ot vho bid of $39,026.19 and that 10K
additiennl be. not aside Vo cover the ogst of sngineering and addltional}
work, making e tobel of spproxmimctaly $42,000.00 chargeable to this
project. Matlon: carrieds '



oved by ‘Mr.. Barrow, ssocnded by Nr. Wampler, that the
Complasion confirm sward of eomtract om bids recoived July 19 for the
sonatruotion of Frojecta 1 S40=C0OPA 501702, Route 619, 0.074 ML, 8, of
g, End of Bridge ovar Nottowmy Rivor-0,100 Wi, H. of H, End of Pridps
over Nottowsy River, Oreensviile and Sussex Counties, to the low bldder,;
Donald H. Selvege, Amheret, K Ve.,. at ths bid of £685,488.03 and thet
additicoal be aet aaide to oocver the oast of englneering and additional
work, making & total of approxlmately $89,800.00 shargeable to this
project., Motion earrled,

Moved By Mr. Wompler, seccnded by Mr, Harpine, that ihe
Cotmisaion confirm soard of ésntract on bids reseived July 16 for the
sopgtruotion of Projeot 1868-0%, Route 817, 2,664 M. W. of Int. of
fouts §30=Int. Route 530 (Kear Bohuyler), to the low bldder, Highwey
Paving Oo,, Ino., Richmoad, Vhe, 6% the bid of $37,842,45 and that 106
additiomal be set meide to cover the cost of emginsering and additional
work, making & total of approximately §41,600,0C chargeoble o this
project. Hotion oarrisd,

NHowed by Mr. Rawle, aecconded by Mr. Rogers, thet tha
Compinsicn sonfirm sward of oantrect on blds rocaived July 1% for the
sonstruction of Project 1323-K, Routo 748, 0,123 M. E. Int. Roube 24—
5.833 Mi. B. Int. Route 24, Bedford County, to the low bidder,. v:lrsiﬂil
‘-mlt Paving Gn-. Inﬁ., Rﬂﬂﬂ:ﬂ; ‘hnp at the '.bid of #5.955}11 and )
that 10% additicoal be wet oslde te sover the cost of snglnoaring and
edditional work, meking o totel of anpproximately $10,860.00 shargeable
ta thia project. Motiom cerrisd.’

Moved by Hr, llogers, scoonded by Mr. Harpine, thet the
Sommiseion oonfirm emard of contract on hlds received July 19 fer the
oonmstrustion of Project 1583-02, Route 672, Int, Houte 873 { Lowe%tsvrille)-
0.048 . W. of Int, Route 15, Loudoun Oounty, to the low bidder, Riahard
¥, Elina, Frederick, Md., at the bid of $83,485.456 and that 108 additional
ba met aside bo ecver the oost of snginesering and additional work, making
a total of mpproximetely $97,300,00 chergecble Lo thin project. Maticn
" garrled. .

Hoved b? M. Hﬂ-‘l'pilﬂ. soocndod br Hr., Barrow, that the
Commisslon oonfirm gward of controst on bida received July 19 for ihe
onstruotion of Projeot 1343-03-04, Route 627, Route @72, Laburmum Ayos=
Route 689, Norwood Ave., Henrioo County, to tha low biddar, Jemos P,
Pillard, Riohmond, Y., ot the bid of §28,572,72 snd that 108 addlitional
be get neide to cover the oost of englneerisg ond sdditionnl work, neking
B ta-:nl of epproximately $32;300400 ohargeadla to this projeot. botian
aerriod,. .



Mowed b? Hr. Barrow, seoanded by Mr. PeHardit, that the
Compission oonfirs sward of contrect on bide regeived July 19 for the
senstruction of Project 1807-02, Rowbte 608, 0.045 1. B, of Int, Route
64t H. of Imt, Routo 260 (Fishersville).Int. Route 7868 (Houth of Hew Hopa)
Augueta County, to the low bidder, €. W. Mayer, Staunmton, Va. and Tirginia
Asphalt Paving Co., Ino., Rosnoke, Va., et the did of $78,769.17 and that
10% additicnel be sst maide to oover the ocet of snglusering énd additlonal
work, meking & totsl of mpproximately §84,680.00 shargeable to this
project. Motion oarried.

Moved by Mr. Dedmrdit, seconded by Ur, Wampler, that ths
Commignicn confirm eward of contract on bids received July 18 for the
ocnatrustion of Projeot 1386-0]1, Route 658, Int. Route 13-0,410 Mi. W,
of Int. Rowbte 837, Horthampton County, Go the low uidder, Clyde R. Royala, .-’
Hanpton, Va., et the did of $21,645.13 snd thet 10% additional bo met
agide tu oover the coat of engimearing and ndditiomsl work, making a tofal
of approximately $23,700,00 shargeable to this project. Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Wampler, ssoonded by Mr, Wynor, that the
Comnission oonfirm REJBGTION -of blds raceived July 15 for the penstructlion
of Projoot 1342-01, Route 620, Int, Routs g78=0oochlond County Line, ths
Jow bid being 58,3% over vatimete, and readvortime the projest, MNotlon
oerried. '

Moved by Mr. Wysor, aeconded by Mr. Rawla, that the Jommission
genfirm BEJECTICN of blds recelved dJuly 18 for the sopstruntion of
Projest 1378-01, Reute 707, Imt. Route 231 (Riverocmbs Corner }=Culpeper
Gounty Line, Roppahanncok Oounty, tho low bid being 12.6% over estimete,
and readvertias the project. NMotlom carrieda

: Novod by lr. Wysor, seoonded by Mr, Bawla, thet the Commlssion
award sontrast om bids recelved August 1€ for the emstruoticn of Project
13203, Route 823, 0.032 13, N. Int. Route 768-0.012 li. H. Patrick County
Line, Frenklin County, to the low bidder, 8am Finley, Ino., Roanoke, Vos,

at the bid of $10,751,62 and that 10% additicnal be zet aslde to aover

the aogt of engineering mnd edditlonal work, meking & total of approximately
#11,800,00 ohargeable to this project, Moticn carrled. '

loved by Mr,. Rewls, accanded by Mr. Rogere, that the Comminsion
awnrd contraat on bide reselved August 16 for the constructlaon of Project
1384=01, Reute 600, 0,128 Ki. 8. Int. Roube 8§15 (9. of Routs 50)=4,071
ui, Bouth, Frederlok Oownty, 4o the low bidder, Buckley-lagen, Inc.,
Winchestar, Va., ot the bid of $39,883.44 and that 10% additicnal be met
azlds to cover the gost of enginsering and additlomal work, making o totol
of approximntely $43,960.,00 chorgeable to this project. Motion oarried,



Moved by Mr. Rogers, mecopded by Mr. Harpina, that the
Commisaion award contrast co bids recsived Augnet 16 for the construsticn
of Project 1388-0L, Route 717, Horth End Alum Run Bridge-South ¥nd Stony
Creosk Bridge, to the low bidder, Budklsy-Lages, Ins., Winchaster, Vi.,
at the bid of §47,842,72 and that 10% additionsl be sst nslde Yo oover
the sost of enginoeriug snd additiomal work, making & bvotal of approxi=-
mtoly $52,600,00 chorgesble to this project. Notlon parried,

Moved by Mr. Herpios, seconded by Mr. Berrow, that- the
Ocmmissicn emward soutract on bids recsived dugust 18 for the oconstruction
of Froject 1391e¥3,E1, Routes T-476 and 67, 0,062 ML, B, .of-WOL Lurey-
Int. Route m,. h‘ﬁ ﬂmﬁf, to the low h‘!.dﬂﬂr, J. R« Yord Oa,, Ino.,
Lynochburg, Va., ot ¥he bld of §5,775.41 rnd that 108 udditiomal be seb
seide to cover the oost of englnsering and additional work, making o tobal
of appreximetely $8,580,00 chargesble to thia projest, Motimm carried.

Moved by Mr, Barrow, seoondsd by Mr. DeHardit, that the
Oommisaion awerd contragt on bids received Auguat 16, to the low bidder,
Burton P. Short & Bon, Potersburg, Va., for the oopatruction of Projeot
1360-F, Reute €12, Contrect No, 2, Int. Houte $0-Int. Reute 618 { Caruloy),
Surry County, st tha bid of §3,124.77 emd that 10K ndditicnal bo set elde
te oover the osoat of engincoring and additiomal work, meking o total of
approxcimbaly §3,400.00 ohargenble to this project. Moticn onrried.

Hoved by Mr. DeHordit, meconded by Mr. Wempler, that the
Commlssion mward oombrest on bids recsived Auguwst 18, to the low bidder,
Barvey H. Stewnrt, Oharlotte, N. Cs, for the somstruction of Project
1303-03, Houts 647, Eridge over Jeokson River~2 Mi. from Oovingtoem, et
the tid of §68,485.18 and that 10K additicml be set anide 4o cover the
sost of anginsering sod additlcnal work, meking a tetal of spproxlontely
$64,3500,00 chargeoble to this projeot; Moticm carried,

Moved by Mr. Wompler, ssccuded by Mr. Wywor, that the
Oomiesion awnrd scntragt on bide recelved dugust 18 fof the construction
of Project 1368=01, Route 611, 0.1¢ M. X. Int. Route 862 {Burr Hill)=
Int, Route 20 (Looust Growve), Orongs Uounty, to the low biddsr, Bum
finley, Ino,, Reancke, Va,, at the bid of $52,4880,04 und that 10%
additicnsl be ot aslds to oover the oost of engineering and additiomsl
work, msking a botsl of approximntely $36,900.00 omergenhls to this
project, Metion sarried.

Moved by Mr. Wysor, seomded by Me, Rewls, that the Comsissian
oward oontract oo bids recsived dugust 16 for the comstructicn of Projects
1566=013 138838, Routes 034, T1Z and G2Z, Group Ho. 14, Northunberleod
County, to the low M s Ta Pi Pranklin, Salem, Va,, 2t the bid of
'$356,480,78 and that 10% additiomn) e sst aside to cover the cost of
sugincoring und additional work, making o $otal of approximstely
$40,100.00 ohargeeble bo this project, Motloa carried,



Noved by Nr. Rewls, sacondsd by Mr. Rogers, that the
Commizsion akard sontract on bids roocsived August 18 for the oommgtruction
of Projoet 1387-0), Houtes 651 and 809, Int, Route 68 W, of Courtland-
Tnt, Route 853, Bouthamgbon Gowmtby, to the low biddar, Virginla
Tnarins Co., Ing., Sewport Hews, Va., nt the bid of §68, 228,00, that
108 additional be set aslde to cover the cost of englneering and additionsl
work and $368.00 for work by the A and D Bailway Oc., mking a total of
approxisetely $75,400.00 chargeabla to thiz project. Motion parried,

Moved by Mr. RBogers, seconded by Mr. Herplams, that the
Commission award contract on bids received Augwet 16 for the eoagtrustion
af Project 1311-01, Route ¥73, Int. Routse BOO-5.6 Mi. 8., of Int. Route
800, Botstourt Oounty, to the low bidder, 8am Finley, Inn,, Rosnoks, Vo.,
at the bld of §34,756,17 and that 108 additicna) be set azlde %o cover
the eost of engineering and ndditicnal work, miding & total of approxi«
mbely $38,200,00 chargeable to thia project. Motion oarried.

Moved by Mr. Harpine, scconded by Mr. Barrow, that tha
Conmission ewnrd ocombract on bids reueived August 18 for the conmtrustion
of Projsct 134401, Boute 687, Int., Boute §7=Int, Roubs 108, Beary County,
$40,086,24 and that 10K odditiomel be set aslda o oowvar the cost of
engineering and additional work, meking a tobtal of approximataly §G6E,850.00
chargeable to this projeet. Motion carrisd.

Moved by Mr. Borrow, seoonded by Mr. DeHardit, that the
Comnission sward sontract on bids recsived August 18 for ths oanstructincn
of Projects 1385-01; 1397-01,02, Routes 834 nnd 834, Inh. Route 2304025
M, W, of Int, Routs T!. to the low hiddur, Ham Fiﬂw. Ing,, M‘,
Vn., 2t the bd of $95,444.80 and that 10K wddibional be set azlde to
sover the oost of englneering and additions]l work, making & tetal of
approximtely $104,960,00 ohargesbls o this project. Mot oarviad,

Moved by Me.. DeHardit, secouded by Mr, Wampler, that the
Commlssion wwird contract on bide reoelved August 18 for the eongtruetion
of Projsct 1376-01, Houts 707, Int. Route 2351 (Riverocmbs Uorpét )=
Oulpeper Opunty Iine, Eappehannock County, to the law bidder, Richard F.
Elins, Predsriok, Id,, at the bid of §$81,631+94 and that 108 additionnl
ba set aside to aover the aoat of englnesring and sdditional work, making
a totol of epproximtoly §69,850.00 chargesbls to this projent, Motion
parried, :

Moved by M. Wompler, ssoonded by Mr. Rewls, that the Comemdeeion
ewnrd contract cn bids recefved Auguet 18 for the oonstruction of Projocts
1516=01; 19086-01, Route 460, 1,004 Mi, E. of W Dnderpasa at Conoords
8,020 M. E- of BT Underpnsa nt Cenoord, to the low bldders, Porking-
Barnes Ccastrustion Cos, Ino., Bleokstons, Ve,, and Adems & Tate Congtrug=
tion Co., Hoancke, V., at the tid of $112,600.81, thet 10X additiomal be
get nalde to cower the cost of enginesring and additlensl work and
$9,245.00 for work by Biate Forces, moking o total of s pprozimately
$135,200,00 ohargeoble to thls project. MNotlon carrled,



Moved by Mr, Bawle, seccnded by Mr. Esrpine, that the
Coomlissicn sward oontract on bida recsived August 18 for the sonstrustion
of Project 1815-01,08, Reute 28, Overpass and Approaches Scuthera RRt
5,001 M. 8. of 8CL of Lynohburg=0,444 Mi, ¥. Lawysrs Road, Oampbell
County, to the low bhidder, E. F. Dlankenship Ov., Romncke, Va,, at the
bid of $104,077.51, that 108 additionsl ba det aside Go nawer +hs comt
of engineering snd additicmml work snd $1,373.38 for work by Btate Farces,
mking & total of approxizetely $119,000,00 chargeable to this projects.
Motion oorried,

Moved by Mr. Barrew, ssoounded by Mr. Hogers, that the
Coamlasion amrd ombrwot cn hids recaived August 18 far tha construo-
tion of Project 1400-B-}, Route 350, 6.560 Mi., 8, of Int. Route Z36-
4,624 M. 8, of Int. Boute 234 at Linoolnis, Pairfax ﬂuﬂﬂt,?, to the
low bidder, T. E. Ritter Corp., Norfolk, Va., &t the bid of §1867,015,04
sad that 10X waditionnl be seb melds o oover the ocost of snrlmeering
and sdditional work, meking s total of approximately $172,700.00
chargesbls to this project; additional $43,175,00 nccessary to.oomplote
ths project be an authoriced defiolt in the Culpeper Distrioct. Notlen
oarrisd.

. Mowved by Me, Wonpler, secsnded by Mr. Wysor, that the
Oomlgaton ERJECT aontrast on bids recsived August 16 for the oconatruc=
tion of Project 1342-01, Route 620, Int. Rouvta §7é=Gooshland County Line,
Banover Oocunty, the low bid boing 30,88 over estimis., MWotion carrisd,

doved by Wr. Wyaor, acccnded by Mr. Rawla, that the
Coomission REJECT acutrach on bids recelived August 16 for the oonsiruo-
tiom of Project 4)48-01,08, Routs 10, 0u448 Mi. N. of ML Saithfield-
0,087 ¥i. 8, of ROL Smithfleld, the low bid belng 30K over estimete,
snd do the work by State Forces, Motiom carried.

Comdianion swazrd oonbract oh bids receiwved August 18 oo Flant Kix
Schedule No, TO=43, Culpeper District, Regulsr Bid, to the low
bldder, Atlantic Bitudithic Oc., Richmond, Va., ot the bid of
$52,425.70 and that 10K additional be set aslde to oover the cost
of angineering and ndditionsl work, miking a totnl of approximtoely
$57,060.00 ohargeable to this project., MNotlen carried.,



Moved by Mr. Wywor, secemded by M, Rawls, that the
Ognniasicn swwrd dondrsot om bids recelved August la'm Plapt Mx
Soheduls ¥o; 82440, Lyhehburg Distriot, Alternate Ho. 1, to the low
' bldder; Ulyde R, Rayhls, Hamptom, Vme, st the bhid of $44,252,48 and
that 10X additicnsl be eet aaide to covar the cost of enginesring
and additionn]l work, Zeking a total of approximately b 48, 600,00
chargeabls to thls projests additional §1,326,00 be meoursd from
ths 10K. Motion owrried.

Moved by Mr. Wampler, stoondsd by Mr. Rogera, that the
Conmiaslon sward cambrect on bids ressived August 18 on Flant Mix
Sohedule Eo. 25-49, Ealem District, Altermate No. 1, to the low bidder,
gam Finley, Ino,, Roancke, Va., ab the bid of $16,417,80 end thet 10K
additiomal be set saside to cover the cowt of engineering and ndditiomal
work, meking a total of appraximstoly $18,550.00 chergeable %o this
projest, Motion carrieds

Moved by Mr. Wysor, seconded by Mr, Bewls, that the
Comisalon wward oantrast on bida received August 18 on Flant Mix
#cheduls Mo, 31-40 Regular, Lynchburg and Riohmcnd Districts, to
tho low bidder, 8wm Finley, Ino., Reancke, V., ot the bid of
§62, 624,05 and that 108 additienal be seh amide to cover the sost
of engineering sud additicoal work, making a totel of appreximataly
$68,000.00 chargesbls to this projest; additicmsl $2,300.00 required
to be charged o the 108, Motlon oarrled.

Moved by Mr, Wampler, seconded by Mr. Rogers, that the
Comiselon oonfirm eward of sontraot for imsurmmce on the Departoent's
fisst of truoks ond trallers mnd the Cemtral Garega's fleet af
sutomobiles for the yesr beglmming et noon July 1, 1948, to the
Liborty Mutuel Insurance Jompaxy, Agent Mr, W. V. Bxwthio, Richuomd,
Va., with an estimated dividend of 30K, Motion onrrieds



RUSOLVED, that the Cheirmen of the State Highmy Commlanicn
having cortified in writlng that sartain Absndéned portion of the right
of way of old road and rpsidus parcel soquired from E. W ¥oble, lying
outaids of the right of way retained for project 867-D2, Route li,
Flonsester County, snd wdjecent %o the property of L. He Mollung, ars
no longer nooded for the usea of the Stats Higlmy System, or for the
bansfit of any cther party or parbles, the oonveyance of this abeandoned
right .of ‘'way and unused residue +o L. H, MeClung, for L consideration of
$25,00 im approved; wod the Chalmmen is hersby suthorized %o executs &
daed of quibclaim to him, as provided for by Chapter 10, Aote of Genaral
Asgembly, approved February 7, 1040,

FESULVED, thet the Ohairmen of the Btate Highwey Commianiaon
having certified ip writing that eertain abandcued portion of the right
of way of nld road, lylmg outside of right of way rodeined for oonnacting
Roube 189 with Routs 501, Projecta 36-4R1, 560-AR1, Balifax Coumty, and
adjncent to the property of Joha R. Booth, i no longer nosded for the
umes of the State Bighwey System, or for the benefit of any pther party
or parties the comveymnoe of thia abandoned right of way to John R, Booth
in nodordande with agresment with him covering right of way for relooatad
higheey ot this point, is opproveds and the chairmen ip hereby authorised
tq execute & desd of quitoleim to him, as provided for by Chapter 10,
Aots of Virginie Gemersl Asmembly, mpprowed Pebruary 7, 1940,

WHRREAS, the Chairman, J. A. Andermon, has certified in writing
thet a eertnin portion of the parcol of lapd mequired frem Robert H.
Joyoe snd Olivia J, Horten for right of woy purposed for Projeot 282-iRl,
Routs 480, Taxewell County is no looger meeded for the uses of the State

Higomy System;

AND WHEREAB, the Commormonlth hoe écguired oertola lend fron
B, C. Buoklen for right of way for Projoot 262-AR1, Roube 480, in Apoord=
enoe with the provisions of sn Option-fgrecment dated April. 21, 1549,
which imstrument provides for the somveynnoe of unused porticn of pareel
of land nequired frem Joyos and Horten to snid B. C. Budklen;

NOW THRREPORE, Be 1t Rerclved, that in comslderation of the
prenison, the Ohulrman ia hereby authorised, in ascordanse with the
provisicns of Chapter 10, Acts of Guneral Asnonibiy, approwved February 7,
1540, to exeoute Speoclel Werrenty deed te sald B. . Buoklan.

RESOLVED, that the Chairmmn of the Stats Highwey Comnizelon
baving certified in writing that certain porticn of the original right
of way, lylug outside of the 80 foot nren, mecsured Prom the oanterlina,
vetuined for right of way purposes, Route 220, Projeot 1198-4iR1, Hanry
County, will not be required for the usss of the Stata Hipramy System,
the ocnveyemos of this surplus arez, comboaining npproximataly 0,01 suore
tp Vivian V. Elos, in sxchangs for an equsl omount of additicpnl right
of woy Tequired from ber proparty for said project, fe approved; and the
Choirmun 1a hersby suthorised to exeouts dosd of quitolaim to maid party,
an provided for by Ohapter 10, iota of Virginia Goneral Assenmbly, approved
February 7, 1940, -



RESOLVED, That the (halymen of the Stute Righwny Comwisslon
having oertified in writing that sertain portiens of the origimel right
of wey, lying outside of the G0 fout apes, measured from the cembarline,
potained for right of wuy purposed, Route 220, Projeot 1198«AR1, Henry
County, will not be required for the uses of the State Elghwoy Sysiom,
the oonveyanoe of thess surplus arsan, contoining approximately 0,51 cere
to Luoy M. P. Broun and Robert B. Femnill, in exchange for sdditional
right of way required for anid project, iy spproved; and the Chuirmen ix
hereby nuthorized to exeoubs dosd of guitcleim to zald perties, as
provided for by Chapler 10, Aots of Virginie Gensral Agsembly, spproved
Fabruary T, 1940.

REACLVED, thot the Chasrman of the Btote Highway Oommiezicn
having certified in writing that certain abandoned right of way and
venidue paroel of land lylng cutside of right of my retalned for Bouta
94, Project 665-HAl, Graysocn Coualy and ndjuoant to the property of Gane
M. Warriok, is no longer needed fop the usfes af the Btate Higmmy Bystem,
or for the benellt of ony other party or parties, ths sonveyansse of this
parovl of land to Gens M, Warriok fer o oonsideration of $36.00, inm
approvad; and the Chairmn is horoby suthorized te executa o dood of
quiteloim to him az provided for by Chaptor 10, Aots of Virginia Geporol
Awsexbly, approved Febrwary 7, 1940,

WEEREAS, the Chpirmoh, Jy A. Andersan, hoa gertified in writing
tnat o certoin porticn of the right of wey noguired from W. B. Apgar fov
£ho comwtruction of Project 771-FRE, Boute 11, is no longer nesded for
the uses of the State Highway System; nd

WERREAS, the Oumaoewenith of Vipginia has soquired oertain land
from W, P. Apgar for the comstruction of Frolect 132-4R1, Route 11, im
agoordonos with provislons of sn option-ngraoment deted March 10, 1944,
whiech instrmment provided for the recaonwveyunae of wold portion of tho
right of way o Project TTL.FAE te W. P Apgors

N0, THEREF(SE, BE IT REBOLVED, that in conalderation of the
premlaes, the Chairmnn 1a hereby suthorized, in aogsrdance with the
provisions of Chapter 10 of tho hot of Asscmbly approved Pebrusry 7, 1940,
':: ameouts & gquitolnim deed %o anid Apger for soid portion of the right

WY e



v
WHRREAS, the Chairman, J. A« Aoderson, hae oartifisd in writlng
vhat & osrtain portion of ths right of way aoquired from M. Christine
burke, ot al for the ccastruction of Projsnt 14194 on Roubs 237, in
nn longer pesdsd for the usen of the State Highway Bystem; nnd,

WHEHEAS, the Comonwealth han aoquired sertain lands from
Jumes B, Lookwood of Arlingtes, Virginis, for tha omstruction of enid
Project 1419-A, Route 237, in amoocordance with the provialons of an
gpticneagrsement dated April 12, 1948, which instrument provides for the
actveyunos of maid portian of the right of way of the pald project and
routs to said Jameas B. Loclorood;

BOW, TNREFORE, BE IT REHOLVED, that in sonsideration af the
promises, the Chairman is heroby authorised, in socordanos with the
provision of Chapter 10, Acta of the General Lasembly, approved February
7, 1940, to exesubs & quitolainm dewd bo.sald Lookwood far saild portion
of the right of way.

WHERRAS, the Chairman, Js A« Aodersom, has partifi=d in witing
that o certain portion of the right of way moquired from M, Christine
Burke, #t &l for the construotion of projeot 14if-k om Houte 237 1z no
longer needed for the uses of the Btate Highway Bystems and,

TWENEAS, the Commomwealth has soguired certain lands frem
Artlur P. Huble of arlingten, Virginia, for the comstructlon of ssid
Projost 1418-4, Route 237, in agoordanss with the provielons of an optlone
agreonent dated April 29, 1¥4d, which instrumext provided for the
oonvywynnoe of sald portlon of the right of wey of the said project amd
route to snid Arthur P. Rubles . .

¥ON, THERSFORE, B IT REBOLVED, that in sonsideration of the
premises, the Chalrmen iz hereby muthorized, in ascordsnos with the
provislons of Chapter 10, Aot of Goneral Assezbly, approved Febromry 7,
1540, to excouts & quitalsin deed to sald Ruble for said portion of the

right of way.

WHEREAS, thw Cheirman of the Btate Highway Oomnission, Js A
Andsrion, has cortified inm writing that & sertein section of the old
losaticn and right of way of Route 40 (414 oute 20) through and sdjucent
to the property of Thomas 4. Tench and Lerreine Tench, and outaide of the
relvoation and right of wny of prosent Route 40, Project 677-Al, batwesn
etations 87¢40 and 5500 in Franklin County, Virglnia, is no longer needsd
Por the uzes of the Btate Highwey System; and by resolution of Fobruary.
21, 1949, the Board of Supsrvieers of Franklin County, Yirginia, approved
the sbendcument of eaid secticn of Routa 40 (0ld Route 20) sud notloe of
the abandanientt was posted by the Btate Higlmy Commdssicon on Morch 0,
1548)



AND THER®AS, Thomss 4, Tench and Lorrsine fenoh havs regussted
that the partica of the old 1mtimuﬂrith‘lio£nrufluu“lﬂ(uld
Roube 20) that liep within tha bhounda of their property bs released and
quitelaimpd to them.

oW THEREFORE, nlpruﬂdndfﬂhrﬂhnptﬂrlﬂnfthUMﬂth
General Assembly of Fabruary. 7, 1940, the Chairmen 1s hereby authorized
to exssuts a dedd relemsing and quitelaiming to Thame A. Tench and
Lorrains Tenoh the said sestion of old location and right of way which
1iss within the limits of their land ant Horth of the Nerth Right of
Way Lina of preseat Route 40,

WHEREAS, in ocunechion with the exbenaion and vonstrustion of
a railroad by the Chepspaaks annd Ohio Railway Company near Almira, in
Wiae Oounty, the Rallway Conpany wes iseued Primry Syntem Formit No.
90404 on Novenbar 27, 1948, to roloote & section of Rowta 235 (Projest
158-K1), and said rolooation has been made and sll work inoldent thereto
cunploted, snd the Railwey Company mow propokad to esonvey to the Comon-
woalth of Virginie sufficlent additional right of wuy to provide & normel
width of 110 feet along maid relocadicon in exchange for the sonveyanoe
by the Commomwenlth of Virgisia to the Exilway Oampany of the severasl
sootions of the old right of wey slong the former lovation of Route 23,
and outeide of the seid relodation and narmal 110 foot right of wey; oll
as thown oo the Rellwey Compexy's drawing No. 15861~85; and

WERKRAS, alsc in ¢onnootion with the aaid reilrond extension
and oonatrustion the Reilwny Oompany was issued Beoondery HBysten Permit
En, S0T6G«8 on Beptesber §, 1946, to relconte nertaln seotions of Routs
838 and commacting ronds therewith, and said reloonticns Mave besn mada
and 811 work imeident thersto oomplated, and the Railwsy Coxpany now
proposes te comvey to the Commomwaslith of Virginis sufffolent sdditional
right of way to provide a miniwum width of thirty {30) fest nlcong nald
relocaticns in smchangs for the conveyance by the Jommoresalth of Virgianle
to the Enilwey Oocnpony of the several seotions of the old right of woy
along the former lponticns, ad outeide of the sadd relosations and
xinimum width of thirty (30) faet, nll as shom on the Reilwoy Qempeny's
Trawing Ho. 18881-841 and

WEEERAS, the Chalyman hos cortified In writing that ths snid
soveral assotioms of old right of woy alopng the former loontion of Route
23, apd outside of the mald relosation thereof, ol 110 foot right of woy,
and that the weweral seations of old right of woy alexig the former locas
tion of Boute 652 and roods connecting therewith and sutelde of the aaid
rolooaticns thereof ond xinimm wigth of thirty {30) feet are no longsr
needed for road purposon, and hes reccmomendod thet the mane be relensad,
quitolnimed and camveysd to the Ballwey Cumpeny in exohongs for ond in
scngidarntion of the relonse, quitclais ond conveyeuos by the Eailwny
Company to the Commamwealth of Virginde of the sald additional right of
woy for and along the suld relopabion of Route 23, and of tha sald
additionnl right of woy for sud cleng the releoations of Route 952 and
rosds pornwoting therewith.



XON TERHEFORR, the releascs, quitolaims and gonveyanGesd oA
hereinabove reclted are hereby approved, and ecoordingly sund as provided
for by Chapber 10 of the dots of the Gensral Assembly of Virginia of 1940,
the Ghairmen is hersby suthorimed to exscute and dsliver the Commormaalth
of Virginia's desd to the Enilwy Conpany in exchange for snd in oomsid-
sration of B deed, or deeds, fram the Rallwey Company to tha Jommonwealth
of Virginla.

WHERERSAB, in the construction and developmnt of the Pextogon
network of highwsys incident to the losatiom and oconstruction of the
Pentagon Building, all by the Govarnmamt of the United States in
Arlington County, the Joversment ralooatsd ond omstructed & eoaklon of
Routa 1, and the Chalraen, J, A, Aodeyscn, has ocartified in writing that
& portion of the old right of way on and nlong the former losaticn is no
lotiger needed Tor road purpossx, and hos roooumended that such pertlon
he relsased to the Rlohmond, Froderisksbturg and Potomie REailrend Conpony,
the ompar of tha ndjecent iland on the acuth and enst for the occnmideration
n.f hﬂ nﬂihl' (tll-MJI

¥OW, THEREFGRE, pursubnt %o Chapter 10 of the dots of the
Genaral Aasembly of Virginlc of 1840, the releese. ond quitcleim of all
of the right, titls and interest of the Commerwenlth of Virginia in and
to the said portion of old right of may to the Richnond, Frederiskaburg
and Potomas Roilroad Company is hereby approved, end the Chajrman is
aosordingly hercby suthorised to sxsoute and daliver the dssd of relonse
and quitolaim for the sboveseld sonslderstion af One Dollar ($1.00).

The sold portion of old right o way {5 shown oo a plat
prepared by P. A. Rioe, Roal Bstate arnd Industrinl Englnesr for the sald
Rellroad Cowpeny, sntitled, "R, E. B7-37,R.F.&F. RE. Co., Plnt of property
to be oooveysd by State to Railrood oub of sbandoned portion of U. B,
flghwoy Wo. 1, Arlingéon Counby, Ve, Soale 1% a GO', July 7, 1848," o
oopy of said plat be on Pl in the Centrsl Cffice of the Department
of Bighwmyrn at Eichmond, ond a aopy thareof shall bo aonexed to ond wade
s part of mid deed. '

FESOLVED; Thet tho Ohairman, having sortified ln writing thot
e gertain portion af the lands aoguired from Allen D. Bromnor and FPaullne
T, Brapser, his wife, by desd datwd Ootober 3, 1946, recorded lu Deed Book
148, Page 484, along the Borth mids of Routs 2131, Projest 120-Kl-C,
Shonondosh Oounty, 18 no louger needed for the usés of the Stnte Highwey
System, or rond purposes, and thot ho, the Chairmen, is hersby authorized
to relense nnd quitcluim umte tho eoid Allen D. and Pauline T. Branner,
Bis wife, that portion of the above said right of way or 1endy oa provided
for by Chaptor 10, Aota of the Virginia Generanl Assembly, upproved Pebruary .
7, 1940, in considarnticn of thelr convayunce with goneral warranty to
the Comsmmenlth of Tirginia that portiom of thelr jonds mesded for the
relocation and reconstruction or other improvesment of Route 211, Projest
120=M1.{; the anid paroal to be conveyed to the Oarmorwenlth snd the sold
parcel ta be quitoloimed to the sald Allen D, and Paulins T4 Brammer, being
shows on. Bheot No, & of Project 120-Ml-G, Route 211, on file in the
Combral OFfice of the Depirtmsnt of Higomys, Richmaud, Virginda,



REAGLVED: That the Chairsss, having certified in writing

that n gertniln p an of the lards moquired from Julle K. Heazkel, ot al,
by dead dated Ootobsr §, 1945, rocorded in Deed Bock 180, Page 87 along
tha Horth side of Routs 211, Frojeot 120wM1-C, Shenandosh County, iz no
longer nseded for uses of the Btate Mgy Bystem, or road purposss,
aud that he, the Uhmirman, is hereby suthorised fa roleans and guitolnim
umto Eloansr H. and Otto H. Pence, her husband, that purticn of the wbove
seid right of way or land, as provided for byéhl.pt-r 10, Aots of tihe
Virginia Oeporel Asyerbly, approved February 7, 1840, in sonaidaration
af their comveyanoe with psnersl mrresty to the Commoowealth of Virginis
of that portlon of their lands needed for the rolooaticon nnd reoconstruo=
tlon or other improvewsnt of Route 211, Projead 120«M1l; the sald parcel
to be conveyed to the Uomtomwealth and tha seid parcel to be qultolalmed
to the maid Elsanor H. Penoe and Otto H. Psnna belng shown on Bheet Mo, 4
of Project 120-i1-C, Route 211, e fils in the Cemtral Qffice of the

Dﬂpﬂ"tﬂnﬁ of H.‘I.ﬂlljr'l. Richmond, 'ﬂ.rgin.il.

RESCLVED: Thet the Chairmen, having oertified in weiting thai
a certain portion of the lands soguired from fi. L. Bhirlsy by deed deted
Ootober 5, 1945, recorded in Desd Bock 146, Poge 520, along the North
gids of Reute 211, Project 120=Ml-(, Shenandcah County, 1s no longer
wooded For the uses of the State Hiphway Symtom, or road purposes, end
thet he, the (lairzan, ls hersby authorizsd to relesss snd quibtelaim
unta tha enid R, L. Shirley that portion of the above anid right of way
or land, aa provided for by Chapter 10, Aots of the Virginie Quneral
Assenbly, approved February 7, 1840, in oonelderation of hls conveyhnce
with genersl warranty to the Commonwoalth of Virginia of that pertica of
hig land neaded Por the relcoaticn and reccnstruction or other inprovoment
of Route 211, Project 120-M1-C; the seld parcel o be gquitolnimed to the
said B. L. Bhirley being shown on Bheet No. 4 of Froject 120-M1=C, Route
211, on file in the Cantral Office ut the Departmant of Highweys, Rlohnond,

Virginisa,

WEEREAS: The Chairmmn of the State Highway Coamfasien, J. 4.
Anderscn, bas certified 1n writing that a certaln portion of ths land
noguired from Lacm Cessidy on Projeat 487-ML,AR1 - 4668, Route 1,
Brunwwick Oounty, is not needed for tho usss of the Btate Higtony Systomn}
and,

WEEHEAS: The Commormwezlth hes noguired ocersain lande from
Bophia B. Barrow, of Alkerta, Virginis, for the construatiom of Projest
487-M1,ARl - 466-U1, Routa 1, in eccordance with the provisions of an
option sgroencut, dated March 23, 1049, whioh ingtriment provides for the
;nnr;;ynnun of the sbove said land on said Route mnd Project to scid Scphie
. ITON

NOW THEREFORE, BR IT RESOLVED, that in oonaideraticn of tha
premises, the Chairman is heretry awthorized, in mocordance with ths pro=
visions of Ompter 10, Acta of desonmbly approved Pebruary 7, 1840, to
oxeoute & quitcleim deed to ssld Barrow for sald portlon of land.



WHESEAS: The Omirmn, J. 4. Anderson, has certifled in weiting
that & certain swotlon of the former loowtiom of Route 6B {the old Pront
Royal Turnpike) which runs through and adjecent to the property of K. E.
Xelstor, and cthers and lylng owbtside of the right of wy of prasent
Route 56, Projest 418-D1 wnd North of the flouthern Railrosad, batween
approaimite surrey Btation 385/50 and murvey Statlon 438,56 in Warren
g;mty. Virginis, 1s no longer needed for the uses of the Stata Highway

teny

AXD WAEREAS: B. B. Esister has requeated that the abandannd
portion of the former lcoation of Route 56 (old Pront Royal Turnpike}
which liss within the limite of his property bo relsasad mnd quitelaimad
o him,

NON THEREPOREB: as provided far by Chapber 10 of the Aota of
the Osnsral Angewbly of Februsry 7, 1940, the (helrmaa ia bereby
authorized to exeoute a dsed releasing snd guitolaiming to E. E. Eeistor,
the zaid ssction of the former looation of Route 56 (the old Freut Royal

) which liss within the limits of the grentes®a Iand snd north
ﬂmmﬂhriy:tnfnyumnrprcmnmtuﬁﬁmdnﬂh#th
Boutharn Bailroad.

WHERRAS, the Chalrman, J. A. dnderson has oortified 1n writing
that certaln sestions of the old losation and right of wy of Route &
{formerly Route 19), kuom s the Gcoohlend Turnpike, and Hhat portion
of the land soguired from Mary H, Deettls by deed dated Heplembar 1, 1948,
and not now needed for right of way purposes, all of which lies north of
s 1ime 556 fest zorth of and paraliel to ar cocncentric with the survey
senterline of the prosent looaticn of Route 8, s oonsbrnotsd under -
Project 617«0, withit the lends of Nenskin Farme, Ino., are no longer
neoded for the uses of the State Highway Bystem; '

AND WHEHEAB, Munakin Farms, Ince, hms agreed to oonvey o the
Comcmvenlth certain lands alomg the prasent locotion and right of way
sod aforomentioned landg

NN TEESBNOSE, as provided for by Chapter 10, of an Aot of
the Goners) Assexbly passed Pobruary 7, 1940 the Chalrssn is horeky
authorized to exocute a desd relsusing and quitsleiming to Munakin Parma,
Tnoa., the 2044 soctions of the old looatiocn and right of wmy and aforew
mentioned lond in exchange for snid lande aleng the pressnt location.



TWHEREAS, the Board of Superviscrs of Glowomster County at a
nawting held on the Bdth day of Meroh, 1943, adopted a resslutlon
approving and recommending the leasing of the Onpahosio Fublic Landing
proparty on York River, to K. Btewurt James, for a pariocd of twenty
ysars for the purpose of srecting u wharf, yeserving, howaver, & btrip
of land thirty fest in width through the sane and sxtending from the
present highway (Routs 618), to the river.

HOR TEEREFORE, the lemsing of the peld Publlc Landing property
to R, Btewart James for a period not exceeding twenty yeurs at an annual
rental of Cps Dollar (§1.00) per year paysble in advence, and upon suoh
other terxs and conditicns ss the Ohalrman may deom to be proper and in
the public interest, is hereby approved, and tha Ohairmén 1s harsby .
authorized to oxecute such lease ou behelf of the Oamaonwenlth of Virginla,

WHEREAS, W. L. Shewn, of tho ity of Norfolk, for saverul years
prior to and sinow the apquisition of the proparbiss of the Chesnpeiks
Perries by the Commcnwealth of Virginis has operated & ship-to-shore and
shore-to-ship water taxi wervice and business, and in sonmentlon therewlth
hee loased snd/or rented and used m certals portion af asld property
100856d Bt and on the Norfolk or Plne Besoch Terminal, and just weet af
the west ond of 99th Street ond just south of and adjagent to the ferry
antranoe; apd the seid W. L, Bhawn desires to ocotinus Lo operata the
aadd pervice end businsss, and to leage, rent and ume the scld periden
of property, smd has offered (1} to pay to the Commorwealih of Virgiuie
for euch leass, rent apd wse the mum of Ono Thousand Two Fumdred and Bixty
Doliars (§1,280,00) anmually in twelve {12) monthly payments of One Hundred
avd Five Dollars ($106.00) in advencep und {2) to render without ocst to
the Commomweelth of Virginin, Department of Highweys, any emergenty
apgistence and sid which might besowe necessary in the operation of the
ferries and property of the Gammcnweslth of Virginis when oalled upon to
do wo by the Dirvotor of Perrias or any other representntive of the Chalrmn
of the Btate Highsmy Commissliény and

WHEREAS, the Diate Highwoy Commlasion is of the oplnicn that
tho aoceptance of ths msald offer would be ndwaniogeous, oonvenient, a.n:l/
or neosassry %o the operation end maintenanoe of the forrles end property
of the Commormwenlth of Virginis,

NOW, IHHRNPORE, pursuant to the provisions epplicable of Chapher
590 of the Aots of the Osneral Asesembly of Virginia of 1640, lmown as the
“State Revenuws Bond Aot™ the chuirman 1s hareby requestad, mithorlzed and
supowered to enmtor into and executo an agreemsnt and louse with and betwadn
the said W, L, Shawn for the use of the said osrtain pertion of property,
together with nod ineluding the riperian rightz appertaining therets, the
two woodan plers extonding westerly therefrom, and the existing buildings
and improvessnts thereupcn, subject to the followlng covenants, terms and
aonditionas (1} that the romtal shall be st the rate of One Thousond Two
Humdred ond Sixty Dollara {$1,260,00) ammelly paid iz equal monthly



{ngtallments in advenss of One Hundred and Fiwe Dollare ($105.00) beglnning
with the firat day of Septenber, 1949, which ahsll be the effective date
of the said agreement spd lemss, whioh ‘shall run and cperabtes far period
of twslve {12) months, thersfrom with automatic renswal unleas terminated
ut the end of mmy thirty (30) day period as hereln provided for) {2) that
sither party to the seid egreewent and lenae shall hAve the right to
torminmte the sams upon vhe gl of thirty (30) daya! wrltksn nctics to
sither party of imtewt 4o do soj | 3) that the sald W. L. Ehawn shRll haws
the right to resove the frame offlge bullding looated upon the maid
portion of property within thirty {30) days from the tormination of the
said ngrooment ond lemse, but failing to do ao the sald building ahall
become the property of the Gommermealth of Virginis) {4) that no merchan=
dige of mny kind shell be sold upon the seid partlom of property in
nonpetition with the lesseo or wesr of the property adjacent to and ensh
thersafy [5) thet the Ocmmomweslth of Wirginis, Department of Highwaya,
nor say of its officlals and employesa, shall be 1iable or in any wy
rospondible for dammge o Bny peracn or property ashors or aflcat, which
might ooour by reason of the condust of the serviocs and businesa of the
ssid W, L. Bhown, or his ocoupancy and uss of the said portion of
property; (6€) that the seid portion of property and the said pilers,
together with all of tho improvements thereupon ond appartenant thoreto
ghall be kept in o safe ocndition, and upen the termdnation of the snid
pgroement And letsh be delivered up to the Commomwealth of Virginle in
the sems condition oa nt the affectiwe date of the samej ordinory wear
nid tear, fire nnd other unavoidable cagunltiem or aovidents oxcapited)
(1) that the snid ngreemont ead lease shall not be amsigied or mub-leb
except with tha written consent approval of the gald Chnirman; apd

{(8) that the sald W. L. Shewn shall remder te the Commonwealth of Virginia,
Departgpont of Highweys, without cost, any emargonsy asslsianve and nid
which wmight beoome necessery in ths pparatien .of the ferries ond property
of the Commopwealth of Virginia when ealled upon to do mo by the Director
of Porries or any other reprozentative of the Chalrmom of the Siste
Highway Comalsslon,

WHEREAS, it has besn brought to the attentlen of the State
Highway Commimsicn, {1) thet 1t is impowsible from the recerd deaorlphlons
and/or physionl markings or ovidence to exmotly determline ard locate tha
boundary line botwsen the treot of lend lecnted adjogent to ond on the
east gida of Routa 480 just north of Suffolk, which wes conveyed to the
Commommoalth of Vieginia by the heira at lew of 3. G. Ferguem, deceassd,
by dead datwd SBeptember 35, 18946, recarded in the Clerk's offloe of the
Ciroult Court of Mansemond County in Deed Book 168, Fage 501, and the
proporty adjacent thereto ant ascuth apd wewt therecl owmed by Herford
Tynea Cowling and otherss emA {2} that the anid Herford Tynes Gowling und
gthere hove offered, {a) to snter into a boundary llne ngreement snd deed
with the Commorgrenlth of Virginia to fix, setoblish and record the zaid
boundary line on ond alang the loontiom, now femoced, harstofore tentavively
ugresd upen betwoen then and the State Highwy Cosmdssioner, anc on end
along the eppliceble motea end bounds of the survey and plas of the said
trnet of land medo by the Popartment of Highweys, and an file in its
Cemtral Offlios at Richmond under "RA¥ Flla #138"; and (b} to releasse,



quitslaim and ammvey unbo the Commormemlth of Virginis any and all such
property, 1f any, as they may own lying adjecent to axd north and eest

of the said boundary line in comsideration of and in exchangs for the
releane, quitoleim and conweysuos ov the part of the Ocamersealth of
Virginie to tham of such property, If any, es the Commoxwealth of Virginio
mny own lylng south and west gf sald boundary 1line.

¥OW, THEREFOEE, pursusmt o suthority vested in tho Btate
Highwuy Gommission and the State Riglemy Comnlsslonsr, ihe Biate Alghway
Commiesionsr is hersby requested, authorized mnd empowersd to exeoute
in the nama of the Cowmonweslth of Virginin, and jJointly with nnd by the
anid Horford Tynes Cowling and sthera, n deed fixing and estoblishing
the boundary line mm aforssald, and releensing, quitelaiming and conveylng
any property of the Commorweslth of Virginis, which may lls adjocint To
and south and west of wodd boundery lime, in oonsideration of ond in
exchangs for the relecss, quitolaim end conveysnos to the Commomwenlih
af Virginin of any property of the seid Berford Tymas Cowling ond others
lying adjocens to ond north ond enat of sald boundary line,

' WHERSAS, ot a sweting of the Btate Highmy Commlssion held In
the Gity of Rlohmond on the 23th doy of Moroh, 1948, the followlng reeo-
lution waa lq.optndl

REBCLVED, that the Chnlrman of the Btate Highway Cosmlaaion
having oertified in writing that certein abendoned portions of the right
of way of old road, comtaining 0,12 aore, more or less, and lylng ocutside
of the right of way retnined for Project 1256-AR1, Eoute 118, Roanoke

~County, and adjecent to the property of the Appalachion Eleotrin Powar
Compeny, nre no longer needed for the uses of the State Highway Bystea,
the sxshangs of these sbandemed portionz of right of woy for parcels af
land peaguired for right of way purpodses in nstordanoe with revissd pluns
is opproved; ond the Chairmen is horehy suthorired to sxecute & deed of
quitalaim to the Appolachian Elactric Power Company, as provided for by
Chaptor 10, Aota of the Virginis Gensral Azsembly, approved February 7,
1540; and

WHEREAE, by virtus of mvmezation procscdings the oforesald
abandonad porticns of the right of wy of the old road and the porosls
of land required for right of woy puwrposes in acocordanse with revised
plans booane loooted within the corporate limlts of the City of Reancke
on ond after Jonuary 1, 1040, and the City of Roamoke thereupon succeeded
to the rightos. interest and jurladiotion of the Gtate Highway Commimslon,
and the Commorwealth of Virginia in and to the same, although the afore-
snid projeot wan oonstrusted ond ths right of wuy agreesent negotioted
with the aforesald Appalachlon Electrio Power Oompany when the seotlon of
Route 116 coversd by said project or the portion of same along and upoh
the soid rights of woy was In the County of Roanoica,

NON, TREEEFORR, BRE IT REBOIVED: That the saild resolutien adopted
on Maroh 29, 1948 is hereby rescinded and that the Uhoirmen be and is
hereby dirsoted to requsst the Uity of Hooncke and the Appalachian Fleatric
Power Oo. to moke the exchonge of the sald rights of woy ap resited in zeid
resolubion, and in necordance with the seid agroemenat between the
Appalechian Bleotric Power Co. mnd the Cumiopwenlth of Virginie.



Mawed by Mr. Hewls, seccnded by Mr, Wyser, that an provided
by Chepber 212, Section 1, Aot approved March 18, 1926, and upén
roocmendation of the Cnmissicner the following seotiona of old Roubs
80 in Allsghany Courty being no longer necsssary for utes ap & Primry
Higinay the saps be shendonsd upon cpening of now asotions in liew
therecfs Seotions 1 and 2 shown cn plet dated Decoaber 4, 18047, Frojest
1384 4, B-8, Metion oarriad,

Moved by Mr. Wysor, scoonded by Mr. Berrow, thet na provided
by Chapter 212, Bection 1, ot approved March 19, 1926, and upon
reccamendation of the Commissicner the following seotiems of old Houte
£60 in Sbemmndosh County boing ac lotger naceasary for uses as 8 Primary
Highwey the seme be abandoned upon cpening of now sections in lieu
thereaf: Beobloos 1, B, 3, 4 aud 6 shown on plat dated February 16,
1949, Projeot 118D B, De=i,B-2. Motdion corrled.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, seocndesd by Mr. Harpine, that us provided
by Chopter 212, Seatiom 1, Aot approved March 19, 1926, apd upem
recomendotiom of the Oommissionsr the following seotions of old Route
130 in Amherat Gounty being no longer necsasary for uses a3 a Frioury
Highway the daze be adandonod upon oponing of new sectlons in 1iou thereoly
Seotlions 1, '2, 5’ 4,|5. E' T,’ B. gp 10. 11’ 13 Iﬂl 15' .hm on Plﬂt ﬂtﬂd
February 14, 1949, Projest 1019 H. Motion onrried.

Moved by Mr. Wysor, ssoonded by Mr. Rawls, that oz provided
by Chepter £1%, Besticn 1, Aot opproved March 19, 1628, and upon
roocmmendation of the Compisaioner, the fellowing sectiom of old Boute
280 in Rookinghnwm County being no longer nacessary for wsea 68 o Frimary
M gltwey ond the name be abandoned upon opening of now ssotion 1n 1ligu
therscl+ fsoticn 1 shown on plat dated Februsry 16, 1948, FProject 1180 E,
Motion oarried.

Moved by Mr, Rewls, sscomdod by Nr. Templer, that as provided
by Chopter 212, Bacticn ), Aot mpprowved Morch 19, 1826, and upon regon-
mendotion of the Commlssloner the following sectlons of old Route 80 In
¥ow Eent County being no longer necessary for uses os & Primary Higlwoy
the soma be abandoned upon opening of new secilons in lieu thereol:
Seoobicna 1, 7 and 5 shown on plat doted February 1, 1649, Project
157 #W-3, MNotion aarried,

Moved by Mr. Wempler, seconded by Mr. DeHarddit, that as providad
by Chapter 212, Beotlcm 1, Aot approved March 19, 1928, and upmn reccmmon~
dation of the Cusmlanicner the following seoticn of old Houts 104 in
Patrick County being no lemger necaasnry for uses na 4 Primnry Hipgwey
the pame be sbandoned upen opening upsn opening of oew aeotion in limau
thereofs Seotion 1 shom on plat dnted February 3, 1949, Project
1249 4-2,B=1. Iittion oarried,



Moved by Mr. Rogore, ssoonded by Mr, Rewls, that as provided
by Ohapter 212, Beotipn 1, Aot approved Merch 19, 1826, mnd upel rencme
mendation of the Commigzsicmer the following secticms of .0ld Routs E20
iy, Roancke Cownty being no longer necansary for usss Ak A highway the
samn be sabandonsd upon opening of new gections in 1leu thersof: Sections
1, 3, & B, 9 and 10 shomn on plat dated Dotober 14, 1047, Projeot
llﬂ u-a. 3-1. E.EI “ﬂtiﬂn El!‘l‘iﬂd.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, meconded by Mr. Harpine, that sas provided
by Chaptar 212, Bectlon 1, Aot approved Harch 19, 1828, snd upon redagm=
pendation of the Cosalssinnar, the following seoticns of ald Roube 297
in Pedford County baing no longer necemsary for uses as & highway the
yams be bandoned upon opealng of new sections in lisu therecf: BSeotlons
1, 8, 3, 4 and 5 shown on plet dated March 2, 1049, Project 1E23=H-5,H-G.
Notion carrieds

Moved by Mr. Harpine, seccmded by Mr, Rogers, that ms providad
pendation of the Gommissionsr, the Following ssoticns of old Route 123
in Falrfax Cournty being no longer mscoasary for uses a: @ higlamy the
same be sbundoned upon opeming of mow sectlona in lisu thereoln Seotions
1, 2, 5. %, 4 and 6 shoms on plat dated February %, 1949, Project
Jo98-AR-)1,B=1. Motlen asrried,

Movod by lr. Rawls, ssoonded by Mr. Wysor, that aa provided
by Chepter 212, Boctlom 1, Aot approved March 19, 1926, nnd upon resole
mendation of the Commissioner, tha following seoilen of old Fbuts 13 in
Oumberlzod Oounty being no longer mecessary for uses a8 a highway the
same be chandomed upon opening of new seotdom in lieu thersof: Beotion
1 shown on plat dated March 10, 1945, Project T48-H81,181. Motion
sarried.

Moved by Mr. Wyscr, seconded by Mr. Wampler, thet as provided
by Chapter %12, Bection 1, Ast approved lMarch 18, 1926, omd upon recols
mendation of the Commissiouner, the following aeoticue of old Route 48
in Brunswiok County being no lenger noceasary for uses o4 B highway the
somn be abandened upan opening of mow sectbicns in ilew thereof: Seotlcns
1, 2, 35 4, 6 and 10 shown om plat deted Harch 8, 1848, Projoct 1146-4,Bl.
Notion oarried,

Mirved by Mr. Wampler, msaomded by lr. Defardit, that ns
provided by Chapter 212, Bootion 1, Act approved Ihroh 18, 1826, end
wpon racommendation of the Cmemidsioner, the following seotlcne of old
Rowto 11 in Montgamery County being ne longer necepsatry for uses as &
highwoy the some be abcadoned upen opsming of new seotlona in 1iéu
therecf: Bootions 1 and 2 shown oo plat dated Jamuary 31, 1944, Project
771-FR2,B4,6, MNotion onrried,



Uoved by Mr. DeEardit, ssoonded by Mr. Barrow, that an
provided by Chapter 212, Sestion 1, Aot approved wmroh 19, 1526, and
upon recomendation of the Commissioner, the following scvtlons of old
Route 13 in Accomack County belng no longer nedessary for uses a8 &
highwey the semws be abendensd upon opening of new gectloos in lisu
thereoft Seetions 1, 2 and 3 shown on plat dated March 22, 1949,
Projsot ZA0-IN-1, Motlon oarried. '

Moved by Mr, Wyser, seconded by Mr, Rawla, that a provided
by Chapter 212, Bastion Z, Aot approved March 1o, 1026, wnd upen recon~
mondsticn of the Comminaionet the Pollowing sectieons of old Route 6 in
Goochland County being oo longer no¢essary for usen am & State higimmy
the asms bo sbandaned and climineted from the higlmny systen and publia
notics ba glven thereof:

geotica 1 - 0id losation of Route & from the prossat
right of way lino opposlte Até. 72180
nortiwest 0,30 mlle ta the present right
of way line at & point opponite Sta.

736430, Length 0p30 Mis

Bootion 2 = 0Jd location of Routs & from the presext
right of way lins ot a polmt opposite
Bta, 747400 northwest 0.42 Mi. to the
present right of way llne oppoelte Bta.

186425, Length 0,42 Mi.
Eation garried, Totnl 3121 Miles,

Moved by Mr. Harpine, seconded by Mr. Wanpler, that as prowidad
by Chapter 212, Seoticn 1, Act mpproved March 18, 1928, and upon recam=
mandetion of the Commimslonar the following mestions of old Roube 1T in
Fauquisr County being no longer ascessury for usas &a 8 state highmuy
the eams be sbondoned upon opening of mew seotioms in lieu thereof's
Beotioma 1, 2. 3 ond 5 shown on plat dated Qotober 16, 1948, Projast
5656 ¢, B2. Metion onrried,

Mowed by Mr. Wwmpler, secunded by Mr. DeFardit, that as
provided by Chepber 212, Bectlon 1, Aot nppraved Merch 19, 1928, and
upon reccayendation of thw Oomuissioner the following pmectiona of old
Roubes 14 in Gloucester County being no longer naceasary for usea fs &
atate higlwey the sane be nbandoned upon cpening of new sovtions in
1ieu thereof; Sccticne 1, 2, 3, 4, &, & und 7 showm cn plat dated
llareh ¢, 184P, Projeot 6867 D1, D2, Notion carried,



"doved by Mr, Wysor, seconded by My, Rawis, that As provided by
Chapter 212, Bection 1, Aot spproved Karch 19, 1928, and upon reoonmmnde-
tien of the Commlasionsr the following seotion of old Route 156 1n
Asherat Oounty being no lumger necessary lor uges Ad & state higlway the
sams be sbapdaned upon opening of new gaotion in llew therecf: Beotiom
1 shown on plat dated July 5, 1949, Frojeot 2605-02, Motlion oarrled.

Moved by Mr, Rewls, socomded ky Ur. Harpine, that as provided
by Chapter 212, Bestlon 2, Aot upproved March 19, 1926, and upon recom
pondation of the Commiasimsr the following secticms of old Boute 16 In
Modison County baing no longer nedegsary for uses as & state hizhwmy tha
game be abaadonsd and sliminated from the highsey syatem and public nutioce
e given thereof)

Seotion 1 ~ 0ld losatlon of Routs 16 from new looation
at Bta, 818/00 looping scutherly 1,03 Mi.

to Btm. B7GyR6 Lemgth 1,03 Bi.
Baotion 2 ~ Old looatlon of Route 16 from the new

looaticn at Bta. 887400 looping southerly
2,02 M, to Bta. 79356, Length 2,02 Mi.

8eobion 3 = From the mew location at Sta. 794410
scuthwest 0.18 Mi. to the right of way

Totsl 3421 Milow,
Moblon carrisd,

: At 10420 A.M, the Comnmission procveded to the Awditorium for
the presentaticn of the portrait on the lete Hon. Honry G, Bhirley,
Chealrmen, State Highwny Comulsaion 10EE to 1341, )

411 employees in the Cewtrs) Office Bullding who had served
under Mr. Shirley wore invited to take part in the ceramony,

¥r. A« H, Pettigrew, Right of Wey Enginoer, made the following
pruluntlt.'l.nni

Ganernl Anderson end members of the Commission =

At your mesting in Meroh of this year, Hr., Mullen presented .
you with s pietura of our aecand Highway Commlesloner, Mr. Geo, P. Coloman,
In making the presentation, he stated "It 1s not too much to say that his
efforts resulted in the firm foundation om vhich the great Higlwmy System
of Virginia has been conetrycted.® We were fortunate in baving the
fovernor eppolat, am sucsassor to Mr. Coleman, Mr. Honry Garnety Bhirley,
who bad the obility and foresight to build on thiz Foumdatlon cur prasent
System of Primery &nd S8eoondery Highways, We, as well mx nll the oltizens
of the Commomeealth, are Justly proud af his achlavementa,



Although Mr. Shirley was born in TWext Virginin, he wes
gducated nt the Virginia Hilitary Instltute and spent his most fruitiul
yoars with us. APter graduating from the fnetitute, he first served g
Oammandant pnd Professor of Hilitery Solenve at Horner Military Sschool,
Oxford, North Carcline, During the Bpanish=Ameriven War, he garved as
an offioer in the U, B, Volunteord. After the war, he worked with
soveral ruilwey ccmpenies and later es Engineer for Dalilmore County
and then Chief Bngineer of the Maryland State Roade Commisalone

During World War I he wes a member of the Highway Tranmport
Committee, Counoil of Netional Defemse, and in 1916 he waa made Executive
fearotary of the Federnl Highwmy Council, Iu 1820 ha wvma again appolnted
Bnginesr of Baltimore County, a8 the subwbe of Baltimore were undere
teking & large program of strect and road bullding and the omatrustlon
of various publio utllitiez.

Ho wog instrumental in arganizing the Amerienn Asscoiation of
Btate Highwey Officinle, end merved ns 1te #irst Prasident. Om July 1,
1022, he ceme to Blchmond oe the Chalrman of tha Btate Highway Commigsion,
in which capaoity he served until hia death on July 18, 194l.

Mhareas Virginia newspapers were sll most gracious in thair
aditorials oo his deoth, in my opinion that of the Bristol Hernld Gourler
stonds out nost forcibly:

"Yipginic regrets the passing of Hr, Bhirley. BHe was affioient
and falthful in the dlscharge of his importent and difficult duties. Ho
wan net to be swayed by pelitieal influense or deterred by amy quesbion
of the populurity or wnpopulority of decisions he wag called upon %o
meke. And he built thousands of miles of modern highweys ond roeds
throughout Virginie, It ia not too much to say of him, as Governor
Prioe does, that "his publio service will censtibube o lasting menumont
to his memory.t™

T am surs thot nll of us agree with the thoughte sxpressed in
thinm editorinl. We not only lost a welimnt leader but o personsl friend.

‘Gemtlemon - It wos o renl privilege and plessure for mo to
represent Mr. Shirley's fomily in presenting thiz ploture of tha Hom.
Henry Garpett Bhirley, third Highway Comaiasioner of Virglule.

Genersl Anderson nogopted the portralt for the Conmission
aaylnga

Mr. Pattigrow, Gontlemen of the Highwoy Commlasion, Relatives ond Friemds
of Mr, Shirlasy =

It ie o high honor far me to rooelve Mr. Bhirley's pioture on
behalf of the State Highwoy Commission, While atill in my twenmtios I
hod tho privilege of knowing Mr, Shirley well, He has besn & constant
jngpiratien te m. I am happy to poy him tribute and acimowlodge my
debt of gratitude to him,



Mr. Bhirley was peritloularly {interssted in young men. Buman
M.—:ﬁ" in Virginie receivad great lapetus from his superd talanta,
nergy example, Two Femarks that he mede when I firsh aet him will
slways bo remasbered sz cheranteristie of thie great mAn.

One = "The first thing & young man must learn is not to teke
1§o" for an engwar unless 1t is wbsolubaly kmown to be the answer®,
e othetr - YWhen in doubd as to what to do, da somebhing. By taking
hold we get the feel of the problem and work ocur way out of our
diffioultden”.

, Mr, Bhirley's mapnstie personslity, exosptional sapgaeity and
indemitable will gulokly osught the imaginatiom of the people off Tirginia,
Be. was admired and locked up to by 1l, We reallwed while he was etill
with us that he waa cne of the grantest Highway Engineers of all time.
Hia atature, the seope of him winion and his cenfidenca in the future of
highwey trensport losew no limltations.

His prefesaion recognised hin am a leader whe wes Always
wawtar of the situation. Virginiens think of bim s oo of the eblaat
men ever to sorve the Btate. Our netion in peeos and wir 1z the
strongsr beonuse of his work and wiadom, )

To 81l who hays made this Memorial peasible the Highway
Gomisslon extends 1tas best thonks. i

¥r, fhirley‘s ploture, Mr. Shirley's momory will bo with us
50 long ad there are Highwoys in Yirglnle,

Moved by Mr. Rogers, sesonded by Mr. Rewls, that where atudios
showa ®on the pavemeat™ bus stops do be sericusly imterfering with
traffies, thet "pull off® aresa be provided at the expense of the Dopart-
mont, this aPfeoting wt presemt the thiskly populated arana on hoawily
traveled rooda, where truffio volume upproaches the sapasity of ronds
during pesk hours, Thot whers “pull off" aroas are provided that busos
be :-iquirnd to pull oompletely off the pavement whan stopping, Motion .
anryied,

Mowed by Mr. Wysor, seponded by Mes Wampler, that the Comnigslion
offieielly ndopt the neme for the Yorktomn Bridge as the George F. Calemen
MNemoriel Bridge, Motion onrried, '

Moved Ly Mr. Barrow, weoonded by Mr. Rowle, that st the
roqueat of the Clty of Lynohburg, the Commission ueme the proposed

Bridgs over the Jamea Rlver nt Lyméhburg the CARTER GIABS MEUORTAL
BRIDE®, Motlion onrried.



Tavitation from the Chamber of Commarce for the Commdrnion
to hold & meeting in Front Roysl was again brought te the Commimalom,
and whils it 1a not believed pessible to hold a meeting durlng 1548 in
Front Eoysl i% s hoped that it will be popaible to acoept Mr. Paynels
invitation in 1980,

The Chairman gawe the Jomuission & report on the upgrading
and pay lnoreasca of the employwos af the Department. He thanked the
Comminsion <n behalf of the employewa for thelr afforts in mecuring new
and sstisfectory amlary renges for all Highway peracmnel.

WHEREAS, four yosrs have elapsed since the satisfectory
pemclusieon of the war with Jspan spdi

WHEREAS, it im now poseible to seoure apd retain the services
of oapable employoes undi: :

WaRDRAS, Seation 8, paragreph B of the Virginia Retircment
Aot provides that eny member who hes attained
seventy yoars of age befors the dats of establiah~-
mont of tha retivement system, or who attaina
seventy years of nge on or after such date, shall
be rotired forthwith; provided, that upon the
raquest of hls employer in the caseé of & tmachor,
or the head of ths departnent, instibution or
agenoy by which ho is employed, in the anss of
2 Btote employes, he may vemain in zervice not
longer than the last doy of the fiscal year
during nhich he attolns saventy years urﬁ,
or if ha iz n Btate officer appoinbed Yy
Governor, he may, in the diseoretion of the
Gowornor, be retalned in service during suoh
pariocd or perieds for which ha my be eppolnted
by the Governor. HNotwithstanding the foregoing
provisions, howewer, until the omoluasion of tho
war in mhioh the United States im enguged at the
time of the onaotment of this act, upon the requast
of his employsr, in the coso of a Loooher, or of
the head of tha department, institution or upenay
by which he ia amployed, in the gase ol & Btete
smployes, such mémber may remiin in servies for
such parlod or pericds as sy be dstermined by
suoch employer or departmont, instituticn or ngemoy
heed, with the approvel of the Board, if much
memhor im mentally oand phywienlly able te perform
his dutiea afflclently, but, upon amalusion of |
‘eoid wipr, any member so rensining in service shall
be retired not loter than the of the fisonl
yaar in whioh ocours the oeneclusion of the war,



MMRREFOEE EE IT RESCLVED, that the Higlwy Sommisslon of
Virginis suthorizea that all Highway employees who are now sevarnty
yenys of wge or mora or who will attain the apge of neventy yeara by
the end of the Piscal yesr Jume 30, 1580 ba rotired on thet date} and,
be 1t further resolwved, that any Highway employee thereafter sttaining
the age of seventy be potired forthwiths or upon the roquest of the
head of the departuent, such amployse may remsin im sorvise but shall
be retired not laver than the and of tha fiseal year in which the
axployse sttaina the age of aoventy yeara,

The Chairmmn made & progress report on the tall road preblon
in vesponse to w requost from the Ocamission at its weeting on March 28,
1948, that a thorough study of toll road problems be mede.

A report was given the Commiasion on Fiocod Damepgs. The
Chadrmen ndvised that thers had oot baen any great demage this year
dus to Ploods but that the rainfall in scme sections Bbed hean the moxt
intense ever recerded.

: Moved by Genernl indorsem, seconded by M¥r. Wysor, that the
Commlnsion name the Bri over New Biver st Redford the “Bourthwoet
Yirginia Momorial Bridge" and the Chalrmen advlse the loosl interasted
organisations that this has boon doms ond that the name plates will be
Purrd shed provided the comt is teken ocare of, amousting %o §6¢.60,
Motion sarried.

The Cometssion waa ndviped of the dodioation on Lobkor Doy,
Septembar 6, of the Brildgs vver New Fiver st Radford in the morniag ond
the dedicaticn of the New Riwver Bridge st Austinville in the aftornoots
The Ohairmn ndviged the Comxisalon thet he would be present for the
sxeroisss nnd hoped that mome of the members would find it convenient
%o be present.

A progress report on ocstruction, ots. waa glven tho
Comisaion by the Chairmen, who atoted thot the program wma well nlong
and that the Dopartment is now getting rendy for winter.

T+ wos slso reported that labor, equipment and mtorlal are
available in emple quentitics, nad thet nll that oould be paid for
aould be hod, The Chairmen slse stated that prices seemed Bo o
leveling ﬂlffl-

The Oomnission was ndvised that the most rigld contrel hed
been kept on the finomolal situntion at all times, a thorough mtudy
having heen made of the poagible noed for additicnnl revenuss and 1t
1a hoped that it will be poseible to got by reascnadly well provided
poople nra willing to wait for improvements onl the primory system %o
about keep paoe with the twenty year plan. The Chalrmen furthexr atoted
thot he bolioved dhe pecondery road problem has boon whipped nrd that
within the nmext few years o renscnoble read will be tvallebleo te avery
ressonobly loooted farm. '



A report on the highwey programs of adjoining atates wae
glven the Comission by the Chalrmaxn.

The naxt masting of the (ommisalon wan. approved for Thursday
and Friday, Ootcber 28 and 21, In laxingtom, in opdar %o be present for
the Annual Bighwey Gonlerance st V.M.I. A program 1s being desipgned to
ahow that the toms, olties, dountlea and state are working as e tesn
in the develcpmont of highways in Virginia.

Tha garroppondsnoce with Mr. Remmlae L. Arnold, & sandidate for
Governor in the August 2nd Primary, was read to the Cemmisaion relatlve
to the pollsy of Higtway Department regarding noh political ackivitien
of itz persomel. The Commisaion wms of the opinion that if no reply
1g rogeived from Ur. drnald thet the correspondence be not omnbinued
Turther,

The Ocmmiesion wigned the letter of transmittal to the Governor
sovering the amual report for the year ending Juns 30, 1948,

A full report was given the Cowmission eovoring the Revcaue
Boond et projectda. The Chalrman stated thet the ferries had heen
purchesed end the monay borrowed to make the peymnt; the Jemes River
Bridge Sywtem purchase will be completed in Beptember; bids to be
rooeived an the York Rlver Bridge on Ssptember first and 1t 1p expeoted
that o satisfwotory bond fesus of about nineteen million dollars will
be nffeoted,

The proposed Plankitonk River Bridge project wes thoroughly
df souancd,

The now ferry rates alse wers disousaed.

Additicnal oquipment for Rockingham Gounty work was carefully
conaidered,

Uoved by Mr. Rogers, senanded by M. Rawla, that

WEEREAS, tho Diatrict of Golumbia, a mnioipal corporeticm, .
the State Roads Commimslon of Uarylend apnd the Btate Higivuy Cosmisslon
of Virginin joimtly ontersd en agreement dated Mey 13, 1948, for unders=
taking & comprehennive tronsportntion study of the Washingtom ¥etro-
politen Areo insluding &1) of the Dimtriot of Columbln as well am
odjocent marees of Marylend and Virginis, ond

WHERELS, rield surveys and tobulation of sssentiol data boing
virtunlly sompleted, the work of detalled enelysls, properation of final
plane, finol report, and publication of sume, should be undertoken in
arder thot proper ond largost benefit of tha oollectod data wey noorue
to the Highway authorities of the partica of the aforepoid ogreement, and



WHEREAS, & new mutual agroemont hax baen reached by the
Ocomisaicners of the Distriot of Columbis, the Stata Roads Commission
of Maryland sad the State Highway Comuiasion of Virginie as to the s00pe
apd fipanoing of the analysis, plan preparation ead final report pube
licatdon, whersby the cost to tha Distriot of Golumbia will be spproxis
mataly twelve thousand dallars, the cost to the State Roads Cumndaalon
of Maryland will be approximtaly twelve thousend dollars snd the cost
to the State Highwoy Comuission of Virginia will be approximately twelve
thousend dollara, the final totel cost To be apportioned equally among
the thres makers of said agreement,

§OX THEREPCES BE IT RESOLVED by the Btate Highwmy Gomulasion .
thet its Cheirman, J. A, Andersem, woting for and on behalf of the Biate
Highway Commlsslon and the Ocmmorwenlth of Virginia be, snd he is horeby.
authorited and ampowered te emtér inte a writtan ngreement to be executed
vetwsen the District of Columbia, a munloipel aprporation, the Btate
Rondn Commission of Meryland aotiang for snd on behalf of the Btate of
Maryland, ond the Btate Highwny Commlasion of Virginio soting for and on
bahnlf of the Commomweclth of Virginin, said agresment belng doted April”
7, 1943, ond to beooms effective when offictally exeouted by nll the
partias thoreto. Motlon oorried,

¥oved by Mr, #yacr, mscandad by Nr. Wempleor, that the olosieg
of tho Following section of road in Franklin Oounty hea hoen advertised
as required by law. No cbjooticma have voan filed in writing in the
office of the Stats Highwey Commisgion and the samd is hereby declared
obendonsd snd oiiminated from the Primary Highwny Bysten &4 of this
dnte, 21l ng provided by Baction Z, Chapter 713, Aots of 1926,

01d loontion of Route 40 from the new right of wy
1ine oppoalte Bta, BTH40 looping aamr%Jn.a-m Mi.
to the new right of way line at Bta. 99700,

m 0,276 Mila,
Hotiom carrlsd.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, soocondsd by Mr, Harpine, that the
Commission confirm actien token by lebier ballot covering the location
of Route 260 imto Broadwny as followa:

That Bouts 801 be pleced in the Priwery System and deslgnated
as Routs 269; thot tha present Route 260 through Broadmuy be deslgnoted
altornote Route 269) und Rowte 42 be extended north om Maln gtreat to
intorsect with Route 269 ot Lee Btreet and follow the present B0l to the
{pterscotion near the Broadwny Motor OJuompany. Motlon oorrled,



Moved by Mr, Rewla, ssconded by Mr. Wysor, that the nlosing
of ths following sections of old Route 6 in Alvexmarle County bas bean
advertised np required by law:

Seotlon 1 - 014 looation of Reute & from the mew
looation at Bta. 205400 looping easterly Q.07 Mty

to Bta. 206/80. Leugth 0,07 My

Section 2 = 0ld loostion of Boute & from the new
lecation &t Sta. 21470 lscping easterly 0.09 Ml

to Sta. 216480, Longth 0,08 Mi.

fection B - Old lopation of Route & frem the new
loowtion et Hta. 222/30 looplng southeazterly

0.14 ML, to Bta, B27470, Length Q.14 Mi,

geastion 4 - 0ld looatlon of Roubto 6 from the new
leoation at Sta. 228/76 looping southeasterly

D.18 Mi. to Hta, 234f40. Lemgih 0,16 .

gaotion 5 = 0ld locatiom of Route 6 from the new
loostion at Bta. 237460 southemst 0.7C Mi. to the
new lnterseotion of Route 830, Lanﬂ 0,70 M,

Beotion 8 - 01d location of Route £ from the inker-
peoticn of Houte B30 acuthesst 1,17 Mi. to the
intersection of Roubte 336, Length 1.17 Mi.

Saotlan 8 = {ld location of Route 8 from the new
looation at Btu. 320476 looping easterly 0,18 Ei,

to Bte, 328400. Lengbh O.18 1.

¥o objectlone having been filed in writlag in the offioe of
the Highway Commiasion the seme is hercby dealared abandoned nltogether
azd slimdnated from the Primry Eighwuy Bystem aa of this deate, all =»
provided by Sectlon 2, Chapter il2, Aot approved March 19, 1928, Motlon
oarrled.

oved by Kr. Eogera, seconded by Mr, Hawla, that tho reguest
to include in the Primary Systen Reute E13 in lLoulas and Spotsylvanie
Countiet spd Route 806 in Spataylvenia Oounty, having been fully studied
and tho Commission being of ths opinion that inesmuch &8 these routos
de not osrry sufficient traffio to pay the scst of upkeep and upon
faotusl ovidones does not indisats any ahnormal trafflo inoresss in tha
near futura, these routea be not inoludsd in tho Primary System. Hobtlen
carrled.



WHEREAS, the Board of Bupervisors of Bcott Jounty by reaciu-
ticn May 35, 1949, petitlionad for the trunafor of Hooth County Route 829
from Bpeers Ferry to the Virginis-Tonnosscs Ntate Line to tha Btate
Eiglway Primary Systen arnd

WEEREAS, the fomisslon's Baglnoers havs sxanined the usegh
of this road and mscertained that ne seotion of the rosd's 7.6 mile
length serries more than 86 vehioles por average day, with as low os
35 wehioles per day on ona gechion and

{EAB, the Commlssion, upon raviewing the fasts, finds no
wmarrant for the reguestad transfer,

¥OY, THEREFORE, HE I7? RESOLVED, that the said sectlom of Route
626 remain in the Seoondary System of 8tate Highways of Hoott Lounty.

Mavad by Mr. Wyser, acoonded by Mr. Barrow, that reaolution
prased on Merch 29, 1949, eovering oxtenalons to tha Frimry Systenm in
Talls Church, be changed to rond &s Ipllowsi

Washington Btreet (Lea Highwoy) Roubes 89 and 211
from Arlington Oounty Line to & polnt approximately
at Warshall Btreet 1,31 milen

Lessburg Pike, Boute 7, from the East sorporats
1imits to the W, Oorporste limits 2,38 milos

Rouke 338 (Hillwood Ave.) o distanoe of
1-23 ‘il’ﬂﬂ
-

Totnl 4,88 niles
Moticn carried.

Noved by Nr. Rawlas, seconded by Mr. Wanpler, that the f'allowing
%owns hoving passsd proper ordinences requssting the Btate Highwmay
Commipsion to tcke ower certoin routes in the bewns for maintentinoo,
the sume be noceptadt

Edinburg Remington
Hoymarioet Richlonda -
Holland Shenandoah
Pocahonbes Yozawall
Portlook Viennn

Motiom ¢arried,



Movsd by Mr. Rawls, seconded by Hr, Wagpler that |

WHEHEAS, tha City of Martinevills haa requesisd & ohange in
the reuting of Rowte 108 through the oity and, also, that the pressmt
Route 108 te mede eligible rfor the $300 por mile payment,

FOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REACLVED, that under dmapter 214, Acts
of 1948, the designation of Route 106 in Martinavills be changud &s
followss

Route 108 chenged to follow Moss Stroet from Church Btreet
to Fayette Btreet; thence aleng Faywhts, Jonos and Liberty Btreeta te
Frenklin Street, sdding 0.8346 nlle mnd deletling O, 7360, Ihis will
pesult 1n & net inoremse of 0,0507 mile to bo added to the §4000 per
mile allocstion 4o tha oity, to be made effeative beginning the first
qunrber. Jll].ﬁ: 1, 1940=00,

EB IT FURTHEE HESOLVED that the oity of MYartinsvills be made
eligible to receive the $300 per mile payment, ns providad under Chapter
499, Acte of 1948, en the delated portion of Route 106, from Church
Btrest via Waleut szd Franklin Btreets to Liberty Biroot, & distonoe
of 0,7880 mile, The affective date beginning the first querter, Juy 1,
1940=580, Motion oarried, '

Movod by Mr, Wyser, ssoonded by Mr. Rewls, thet the followlng
pelioy be adopted in respect to privats ¢ntrancen:

1. That property ownors purchase from a scurse other
than the Departmont of Highwoys and furnish pipe
for private entrondes, in smocordancs with Btate
Highway spenifisaticns and as indiented by the
Hoeident Engineer.

3, That the inatallation of the pipe be made by the

Department of Higlwoys et no cost to tho property
oxmori and

3, Thot privote emtroncos within the 1limits of the
right of wey be stobilised (net bituminous wurfaoce
tyaotsd) at the exponse of the Highwey Dapartmnt,

Motion oarried,



Moved by Mr. Rawls, seocnded by Mr. Barpine, that ivaamuch a8
Chaptar 499, Anta of 1848 provides mileags payments of §500.00 por mile
Yo oitiea and towns with a pepulation of 3500 or mare, the Commicslion
approve the nilewge & set up for the following cities and townai

Abingdon 3.250 Mi.
Alexmndria 80,283 M.
Bedford B.500 Mi.
plg Stons Gap ‘T.862 M.
Blllﬂfi«lld 3-019 .
Busna Vista 9,08} M,
Cheripttesville 36.730 M.
Cliften Forge 9,708 Mi.
Colonisl Beights 12,406 Mi.
Danville 47,991 M.
Fallx Chureh 7.183 M.
Franklin 4,738 M.
Front Royal 4,082 Wi,
HBarriscnburg 8,080 Mi,
Hopowell 19,717 M,
Iaxington 1.780 M.
Lyashburg 53,107 Hi,
Yarion 3.592 1.
Wrtinsvills 20,477 M,
Norton 4,280 M.
Portsaouth 128,908 M.
Righmond 367,548 ML,
Beuth Bosbon 10,513 M.
gSouth Horfolk 16,763 M.
Stauntm 18,460 M,
Winohester 17.041 M4,
TWytherille 13.49% M.,

And furthor, that on atresta vonstructed or reqonabruoted in
new developmenta subssquent to July 1, 1948, axd having an unrestricted
right of way of not loss than B0 feet and o bard surfucs width of not
Yess then 30 Peet thut the §300 per mile be epprowved for the followings

Danville 2,160 M. ih;ln#tn;'ﬂth 2od  quarter, Ocb.,l, 1948
Lyoekburg 0,788 M. (Bogiuning with 3rd quarter, Jan. 1, 1942
Barripomburg 0,838 WM. (Begianing with 2nd quarter, Oot, 1, 1848

Hobion carried,



Moved by Mr. Wysor, seoonded &y Mr, Bawls, that under Chapter
214, Ssction 9, Aot of 1348, dus to annexation tiw Commlsslion spprove
the following edditiopal milemge in the Town of Frowt Royal sligible to
recelve maintensnos and constructlen funds mm of Junuary 1, 19493

‘Rowton 12, =~ From ths old NOL to the new FOL of

&6 & BER Front Royel Longth 1.18 M.
Bouts 522 ~ From the slé ECL to tha naw 80L of
Fromt le HE 0.3 ML,
Routes B6 « From the old SCL to the nsw ECL of
Fraont Royal HEE 0.91 Ei,

Routa 66 - From the igterseotion of Route 12
owst to the old S0L Froat Roysl

Eﬂ Q.12 Mi.
Routs 12 w From the old 80L to the new SO0L
Front Royal Length 0.29 M.

¥otlon oarried,

: TWHBREAS, Ohapter 510, Acta of Aseembly 1948, apanding Seotlon
115-a of the Motor Vehiole Code of Virginia provides in subssction {=)
"Mhe Btate Higlwey Commission mey, by general or spenial order, which
wey be amended or rescinded from time to time, intrease the maximum
welght permittod o the rownd surface of ocertaln higlomys, or parks thersof,
as in the opinlen of the Commdssiom are ompabls, frea the stardpolnt of
the design streagth and .conditics of owrrylng such maximum weights ap
presoribed in Feragraphe (1), {2), {5) and (4} of this Seaotlon,®

ARD WHERBAS, Paragraph (3) of said Seotion provides maximum
1imits of 18,000 pounds axle loads, and gross loade of 40,000 pounda for
wehiclen having three or mora exles,

AND WHEREAS, Paragroph (4} of said Beooblon providas maximum
1imita of 18,000 pounds axle lowds ond gross loads of E0,000 pounds for
wehlales having four or more axles, -

ARD TEREEAS, pubseotion (b} of said Seotion providesa that the
Oemmipaion chall ocause every highway or part tharcof, on which the
Compissicn pernits the maxrimm welght per axle and the maxizun gross
weight t¢ be inerensed as provided in wubseotion (@) bo bo marked with
appropricts signs indicating the respective weight limits permdtted,



WO THEREF(ES, be it resolwsd that, the State Higlway
commission wadsr wuthority of subssotion (e} of Becticn 113-a of the
Mobor Vehiole Code of Virginia preaoribe the following ehanges!

HERERY, orders sbruck frou the 1ist subject to limitatlons
proscribsd in Parsgraph (3} of sald Beotlom, the following highways
now in the 40,000 pound mystem whioh highways will, in this resclution,
be wdded to the 50,000 pound ayaten.

Length

Route Xo. From To {Uilea)
40 Route E20 st Rocky Noumt Farmm . 10,00
258 Route 1l Wayers Cave 1.51

Auguste Coumty

Thers being no further buainesa the Qoamiaeion edjournsd at
noon £or lunnh, to meet agein on ODotober 20.21 in Lexingtor, Virglnla.

Approveds

Attanrbeds- .

IRV (7Y, C—



